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FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., Id. No. 12248

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD CIVIL DIVISION
FORT MILL, SC 29715
TERM
Plaintiff |
v. No. - iYoT-¢(D
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN D
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN
RR #1 BOX 197 F\LE AM/%W
A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD oy B
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 M
SEp 10 2004
‘A Shaw
Defendants W‘“‘am A tary
Prothono

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

Nos . 2, 2°¢_pocument

Reinstated/Retestredto Sheriff /Attorrey

for service.

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2™ and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 97926

Deputy-Prothonot 3 P



File# 97926

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH
WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF;
OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT
UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY
PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR
OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL
WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ITIS AN
ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON REAL ESTATE.



L. Plaintiff is

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO WELLS FARGO HOME
MORTGAGE, INC.

3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD

FORT MILL, SC 29715

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

RR #1 BOX 197

A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 10/04/2000 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PENNWEST HOME EQUITY SERVICES CORPORATION
which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in
Mortgage Instrument No. 200015037. By Assignment of Mortgage recorded 10/24/2000
the mortgage was assigned to PLAINTIFF which Assignment is recorded in Assignment
of Mortgage Instrument No. 200015903

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 05/01/2004 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due
thereon are collectible forthwith.

File # 97926



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $59,443.46
Interest 3,777.84
04/01/2004 through 09/09/2004

(Per Diem $23.32)

Attorney’s Fees 1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges 107.52
10/04/2000 to 09/09/2004
Cost of Suit and Title Search $ 550.00
Subtotal $ 65,128.82
Escrow
Credit 0.00
Deficit 0.00
Subtotal § 0.00
TOTAL $ 65,128.82
7. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the mortgage documents and

Pennsylvania law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's
Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be
charged.

8. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

9. This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$ 65,128.82, together with interest from 09/09/2004 at the rate of $23.32 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and

sale of the mortgaged property.
FEDER%ND PHELAN, LLP
By: an€is S. Hallin%n &W\
FRANK

S

FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE

Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 97926



. LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land, situate in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 3/4 inches rebar (set) at the northeast corner of other lands of Jonathan A. Zimmerman, also said rebar
being on the western right of way of Township Road T-519 also known as Flegal Road, also said rebar being the southeast
corner of lands being conveyed and running;

1. thence along the other lands of Jonathan A. Zimmerman North 75 degrees 37 minutes 07 seconds West a direction
of 152.59 feet to a 3/4 inches rebar (set), said rebar being on the centerline of the old Witmer-Steele tram road;

2. thence through lands of the grantor and along the old Witmer-Steele tram road for a new line North 46 degrees 42

Minutes 49 seconds East a distance of 25.00 feet to a 3/4 inches rebar (set);

3. thence still through lands of the grantor for a new line South 76 degrees 23 minutes 48 seconds East a distance of

148.69 feet to a 3/4 inches rebar (set), said rebar being on the western right of way of the aforementioned Flegal Road;

4, thence along the western right of way of Flegal Road South 36 degrees 36 minutes 05 seconds West a distance of

25.00 feet to a 3/4 inches rebar (set) and place of beginning;

Containing 3,322.54 square feet as shown on map prepared by Curry and Associates dated August 27, 1990. Bearing the
base on True North,

Being a portion of the premise conveyed to Cloyd and Dorothy Rowles by deed dated September 21, 1942, and recorded
in Clearfield County Deed Book 347 page 460 on September 23, 1942.

Cloyd Rowles died on May 25, 1984 whereupon the entire title to the premises vested in Dorothy Rowles, Grantor.

Being Known As: RR #1 Box 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD

File #: 97926



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and or the
verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading,
that he is authorized to make this verification pursuant to Pa. R. C. P. 1024 ( ¢ ), and that
the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of its
knowledge, information and belief. Furthermore, it is counsel’s intention to substitute a

verification from Plaintiff as soon as it is received by counsel.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C. S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Do = y7/48
Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

DATE: 2@4



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

WELLS FARGO BANK Sheriff Docket # 16269

VS. 04-1408-CD
ZIMMERMAN, JONATHAN A. & CONNIE

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW OCTOBER 4, 2004 AT 9:10 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN, DEFENDANT AT CLEARFIELD COUNTY
JAIL, 115 21st ST., CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

SERVED BY: HUNTER

NOW OCTOBER 21, 2004 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK I RETURN THE
WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT FOUND" AS TO CONNIE

ZIMMERMAN, DEFENDANT. HOUSE EMPTY. NEW ADDRESS, RINGOLD TIMBLIN ROAD,
TIMBLIN, PA.

Return Costs

Cost Description
27.37 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 376003

20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 378202

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

_ 1 Dhyot @ /J004 /

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

FILEDw»

OCT 2 1 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., Id. No. 12248

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ,, Id. No. 32227

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD CIVIL DIVISION
FORT MILL, SC 29715
TERM
Plaintiff
V. NODL\'\l\'\O?'@
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN et
RR #1 BOX 197 | hereby certfy IS 10 2 iginal
A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD and attested COPY & K e
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 statement fied It
SEp 10 2004
it AR
Attest. éf#fénotary/
Defendants Clerk of Courts

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warmned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association

100 South Street 2" and {1} g_%&sﬁﬂp of the
PO Box 186 Clearfiéiiiginas Pled of record
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2ABRRAAN AND PHELR

800-692-7375

File #: 97926



Fie #- 97920

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH
WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF;
OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT
UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY
PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR
OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL
WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. IT IS AN
ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON REAL ESTATE.
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Plaintiff is

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, S/B/M TO WELLS FARGO HOME
MORTGAGE, INC.

3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD

FORT MILL, SC 29715

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

RR #1 BOX 197

A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

On 10/04/2000 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
heremafter described to PENNWEST HOME EQUITY SERVICES CORPORATION
which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in
Mortgage Instrument No. 200015037. By Assignment of Mortgage recorded 10/24/2000
the mortgage was assigned to PLAINTIFF which Assignment is recorded in Assignment
of Mortgage Instrument No. 200015903

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 05/01/2004 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due
thereon are collectible forthwith.

41920



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $59,443 .46
Interest 3,7717.84
04/01/2004 through 09/09/2004

(Per Diem $23.32)

Attorney’s Fees 1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges 107.52
10/04/2000 to 09/09/2004
Cost of Suit and Title Search $ 550.00
Subtotal $ 65,128.82
Escrow
Credit 0.00
Deficit 0.00
Subtotal § 0.00
TOTAL $ 65,128.82
7. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the mortgage documents and

Pennsylvania law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's
Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be
charged.

8. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

9. This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount
exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$ 65,128.82, together with interest from 09/09/2004 at the rate of $23.32 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and

sale of the mortgaged property.
FEDEK%ND PHEL LLP
By: s/Brantss S. Hallinin W\

FRANK Ilj%DERMAN, ESQUIRE

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

e s 97920



< LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land, situate in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 3/4 inches rebar (set) at the northeast comer of other lands of Jonathan A. Zimmerman, also said rebar
being on the western right of way of Township Road T-519 also known as Flegal Road, also said rebar being the southeast
corner of lands being conveyed and running;

1. thence along the other lands of Jonathan A. Zimmerman North 75 degrees 37 minutes 07 seconds West a direction
of 152.59 feet to a 3/4 inches rebar (set), said rebar being on the centerline of the old Witmer-Steele tram road;

2. thence through lands of the grantor and along the old Witmer-Steele tram road for a new line North 46 degrees 42

Minutes 49 seconds East a distance of 25.00 feet to a 3/4 inches rebar (set);

3. thence still through lands of the grantor for a new line South 76 degrees 23 minutes 48 seconds East a distance of

148.69 feet to a 3/4 inches rebar (set), said rebar being on the western right of way of the aforementioned Flegal Road;

4. thence along the western right of way of Flegal Road South 36 degrees 36 minutes 05 seconds West a distance of

25.00 feet to a 3/4 inches rebar (set) and place of beginning;

Containing 3,322.54 square feet as shown on map prepared by Curry and Associates dated August 27, 1990. Bearing the
base on True North.

Being a portion of the premise conveyed to Cloyd and Dorothy Rowles by deed dated September 21, 1942, and recorded
in Clearfield County Deed Book 347 page 460 on September 23, 1942.
Cloyd Rowles died on May 25, 1984 whereupon the entire title to the premises vested in Dorothy Rowles, Grantor.

Being Known As: RR #1 Box 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD

File #: 97926
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VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and or the
verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading,
that he is authorized to make this verification pursuant to Pa. R. C. P. 1024 ( ¢ ), and that
the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon nformation supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of its
knowledge, information and belief. Furthermore, it is counsel’s intention to substitute a

verification from Plaintiff as soon as it is received by counsel.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C. S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

T = .

Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

DATE: ZZ%«,



FEDERMAN PHELAN, LLP
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
215-563-7000
Fax: 215-563-5534

Candace Carey
Service Department

November 17, 2004

Office of the Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 15853

RE: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, S/BM TO WELLS FARGO HOME
MORTGAGE, INC.
vs. JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN and CONNIE ZIMMERMAN
CLEARFIELD County, No. 04-1408-CD

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed is a Praecipe to Reinstate the Civil Action in the above captioned matter. A check
in the amount of $7.00 is included to cover the cost. Please file same and return a time-stamped
copy to us in the enclosed stamped, self-addressed envelope.

I would also appreciate your forwarding the copy of the Civil Action Complaint, the service
sheet and the enclosed checks to the office of the Sheriff for service on the defendant.

Vety truly yous,

dace Carey
for Federman Phelan, LLP

/CDC
File# 97926

Enclosure



FEDERMAN PHELAN, LLP

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., ID. NO. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., ID. NO. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., ID. NO. 62205
THOMAS M. FEDERMAN, ESQ., ID. NO. 64068
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO
WELLS FARGO HOME
MORTGAGE, INC.

Plaintiff

VS.

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

Defendants

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD County

No. 04-1408-CD

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE CIVIL. ACTION/MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure with reference to the above

captioned matter.

Date: November 17. 2004

Jede, Sve Dept.
File# 97926

FEDERMAN PHEI;{jM
By: Q" S

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
THOMAS M. FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attormeys for Plaintiff

NOV 22 2004
VN / 2136 (\_/
William A. Shaw e

Prothonotary

\ Rgaw g Gre h
L {leiv sTaTee
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o IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 100019
NO: 04-1408-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
VS.
DEFENDANT: JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN and CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

SHERIFF RETURN
|

NOW, November 24, 2004, SHERIFF OF JEFFERSON COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN.

NOW, December 06, 2004 AT 11:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON

CONNIE ZIMMERMAN, DEFENDANT. THE RETURN OF JEFFERSON COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE
PART OF THIS RETURN.

Fl ED
@F 3 T2t

"L Wiliiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Couris



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 100019
NO: 04-1408-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Vs,
DEFENDANT: JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN and CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

SHERIFF RETURN

—_

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE FEDERMAN 389022 10.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS FEDERMAN 389075 21.00

JEFFERSON &0. FEDERMAN 389081 45.50
So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2005

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff
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No. 1408 C.D. 2004

Personally appeared before me, Carl Gotwald, Deputy for Thomas A. Demko,
Sheriff of Jefferson County, Pennsylvania, who according to law deposes and
says that on December 6, 2004 at 11:15 o'clock A.M. did serve the Notice and
Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure upon CONNIE ZIMMERMAN, defendant, at her
residence of 1467 Ringgold Timblin Road, Township of Ringgold, County of
Jefferson, State of Pennsylvania, by handing to her personally one true copy of
the Notice and Complaint and by making known to her the contents thereof.
Advance Costs Received: $125.00

My Costs: 45.50 Paid

REFUNDED: $ 79.50

So Answers,

Sworn and subscribed . X
/9% MEM d Deputy

to before me thi§ 4

day of /i/&/ L 94,
By N ,/1éL4>‘f ' ) X

‘ _ M JEFFERSON COUNTY, PNNLVN d
- My Commissiorf Expires The
First Monday January 2006
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/BM TO

WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD

FORT MILL, SC 29715 No.: 04-1408-CD

VS.

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN

CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

PRAECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter an in rem judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against JONATHAN A.
ZIMMERMAN and CONNIE ZIMMERMAN, Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer to
Plaintiff’s Complaint within 20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the
mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in Complaint $65,128.82
Interest (9/10/04 to 2/7/05) 3.521.32
TOTAL _ $68,650.14

I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown
above, and (2) that notice has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached.

ﬂ\/\o ©\ g{ ARV SIEY

“pPANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQU
Attorney for Plaintiff

Damages are hereby assessed as indicated.

DATE: Fea \o, U éﬁ

PRO PROTHY
KIO
F EB 10 20(}5
w 5o | Nr
Wn iam A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Cov
Pt Co?

N o\ (Q_ ~\_g OE .S
&
CTerTewmer  Hs BETU



(Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236) - Revised

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, S/BM TO
WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

Plaintiff No.: 04-1408-CD
Vs.

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN
Defendant(s)

Notice is given that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered

By: Q L é 22 DEREHY—

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact:

against you on Feq \e. ,2009 .

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ
Attormney or Party Filing

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS IS NOT AND SHOULD
NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY .**



. PHELAN, HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
‘ By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000 i
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, S/BM TO WELLS :COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
Vs. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN :NO. 04-1408-CD
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN
Defendants
TO: CONNIE ZIMMERMAN i i{E C Q;Y
RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A FLEGAL ROAD

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DATE OF NOTICE: DECEMBER 30, 2004

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSEIF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS
ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A
REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT SERVICE
ADMINISTRATOR PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 100 SOUTH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 P.0.BOX 186
(814) 765-2641 x 5982 HARRISBURG, PA 17108

800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



PHELAN, HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Danicl G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, S/B/M TO WELLS :COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION

Vs. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN : NO. 04-1408-CD
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

Defendants

FILE Copy

TO: JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
1467 RINGGOLD TIMBLIN ROAD
TIMBLIN, PA 15778

DATE OF NOTICE: DECEMBER 30, 2004

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS
ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO-ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A
REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT SERVICE
ADMINISTRATOR PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 100 SOUTH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 P.O.BOX 186
(814) 765-2641 x 5982 HARRISBURG, PA 17108

800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



PHELAN, HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215)_563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, SBM TO WELLS :COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION

Vs. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN :NO. 04-1408-CD
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

Defendants

FILE COPY

TO: CONNIE ZIMMERMAN
1467 RINGGOLD TIMBLIN ROAD
TIMBLIN, PA 15778

DATE OF NOTICE: DECEMBER 30, 2004

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSEIF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS
ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YQU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A
REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT SERVICE
ADMINISTRATOR PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 100 SOUTH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 P.O.BOX 186
(814) 765-2641 x 5982 HARRISBURG, PA 17108

800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



PHELAN, HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, S/BM TO WELLS
FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.
Plaintiff

Vs.
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN

CONNIE ZIMMERMAN
Defendants

TO: JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DATE OF NOTICE: DECEMBER 30, 2004

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

: CIVIL DIVISION

: CLEARFIELD COUNTY

: NO. 04-1408-CD

FILE COPY

ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR

OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU

MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,

GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A

REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT
ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 x 5982

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL

SERVICE

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

100 SOUTH STREET
P.O.BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE



PfIELAN, HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 ,

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, S/BM TO WELLS :COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC. '

Plaintiff : CIVIL DIVISION
Vs. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN :NO. 04-1408-CD
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN
Defendants
TO: JONATHAN A, ZIMMERMAN FILE C
* C/O CLEARFIELD COUNTY PRISON

11521 ST STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DATE OF NOTICE: DECEMBER 30, 2004

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSEJF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS
ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A
REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT SERVICE
ADMINISTRATOR PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 100 SOUTH STREET
CLEARFIFLD, PA 16830 P.0. BOX 186
(814) 765-2641 x 5982 HARRISBURG, PA 17108

800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

- By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION

1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BLVD., SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
(215) 563-7000 CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/ BM TO CLEARFIELD COUNTY
WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

No.: 04-1408-CD
vSs.

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

YERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the
Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the
following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United
States or its Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of
Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b) that defendant, JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN, is over 18 years of age, and
resides at RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 .

(c) that defendant, CONNIE ZIMMERMAN, is over 18 years of age, and resides at
1467 RINGGOLD TIMBLIN ROAD, TIMBLIN, PA 15778.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

C@\AQQ 0 i‘( oA

DANIEL G. SCH‘MTEG, ESQU,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Wells Fargo Bank N.A.
Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2004-01408-CD
Real Debt: $68,128.82
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
Jonathan A. Zimmerman Entry: $20.00
Connie Zimmerman
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: February 10, 1005

Expires: February 10, 2010

Certified from the record this February 10,2005

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

o o e ok o ok sk ok ok sk o ofe ok ok s s ok sk sk ok sk ok sk ok ol she st s sk sfe o sk sfe sfe ok ok ok sk >k ok ofe ok o ok ok ok ok sk 3 o sk sk ok sk sk sk ok sk sk s sk sk ok ok sk sk sk ok ok kst koK sk skesk ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION--(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO WELLS CLEP**ERNIES;I?V%‘IJETY’
FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

No. 04-1408-CD
VS. -

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

To the Director of the Office of the Prothonotary:
Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due $68,650.14

Interest from 2/7/05 to and Costs.
Date of Sale ($11.28 per diem) PfOthonotary costs \4 °® 20

Daniel G. Schmieg Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff /

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Note: Please attach description of Property.

KIlO

FILED

FEB 102005 &
\\‘. \o |,
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
\Cennr & 6wy Y

St
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WRIT OF EXECUTION -- (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO WELLS CLEP%&?V%UNTY’
FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC. 1A

NO.: 04-1408-CD
VS. -

WRIT OF EXECUTION

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

Premises: RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(See legal description attached.)

Amount Due $68,650.14

Interest from 2/7/05 to $
Date of Sale ($11 . 28 per diem)

Total $ Plus costs as endorsed.

Prothonotary costs '20. 3" é %

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Dated $an, \9, tves
(SEAL) By:

Deputy—
KIO

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not
be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale

must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present
at the sale.




No. 04-1408-CD

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO WELLS FRGO HOME
MORTGAGE, INC.

VS.

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Real Debt $68,650.14

Int. from 2/7/05
to Date of Sale ($11.28 per diem)

Costs
Prothy. Pd.

Sheriff

CJ;QO O ‘&Q‘(\WOQA

Attorney for ‘ylamtlff (;r
Address: RR#1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGALROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
1467 RINGGOLD TIMBLIN ROAD, TIMBLIN, PA 15778
Where papers may be served.

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000



DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN picce or parcel of land, situate in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania bounded and
describied ag follows:

BEGINNING at a 3/4" rebar (set) at the northeast corner of other lands of Jonathan A. zimmerman,
also said rehar being on the western right of way of Towuship Road T-519 also known as Flegat Road,
also said rebar being the southeast corner of lands being conveyed and running;

{. THENCE along the other lands of Jonathan A. Zimmerman North 75 degrees 37 minutes 07 seconds
West a direction of 152.59 foet to a 3/4" rebar (s}, said rebar being on the cexterline of the old
Witmer-Steele uam road;

2. THENCE through lands of the grantor and afong the old Witmer-Steele tram road. for a new line
North 46 deprees 42 Minutes 49 seconds Fast a distance of 25.00 feet t0 a 3/4" rebar (seth;

3. THENCE still thraugh lands of the grantor for 2 new line South 76 degrees 23 minutes 48 seconds
East a distance of 148.69 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set), said rebar being on the western right of way of the
aforementioncd Flegal Road; .

4. THENCE along the western right of way of Flegal Road South 36 degrees 36 minutes 03 seconds
West a distance of 25.00 feet to a 3/4" cebar (set) and place of beginning;

CONTAINING 3.322.54 squarc feet a5 shown on map prepared by Curry and Associates dated August
27, 1990. Bearing the base on True North. .

Tax Parcel #123-17-83.
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED [N Jonathan A. Zimmecrman and Cosnic Zimmerman,

husband and wife by Decd from Dorothy Rowies, a widow dated 11/12/1990 and recorded
121511990, in Record Book 1376 Page 259.

Premises : RR# 1 Box 197 A/K/A 655 Flegal Road, Clearfield, PA 16830



Office of the Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

Witliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

ST MEZZ

JONATHAN A. ZIMIMERMAN

RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

ZIMMOOL

i
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ZIMMERMAN
MOVED
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HAESBES 254958 T::.=:_:w:.:.:::LLL.LL::.LLL:?T:::_

by



- INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO

WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD

FORT MILL, SC 29715 No.: 04-1408-CD

VS.

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN

CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

PRAECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter an in rem judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against JONATHAN A.
ZIMMERMAN and CONNIE ZIMMERMAN, Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer to
Plaintiff’s Complaint within 20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the
mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in Complaint $65,128.82
Interest (9/10/04 to 2/7/05) 3,521.32
TOTAL $68,650.14

I'hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown
above, and (2) that notice has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached.

c\ .....
N

: 4
(\ l> @\ \(ﬁM/"/
\B%%Ivl\ggé SCHM}E(%, E\SQU&’

Attorney for Plaintiff

Damages are hereby assessed as indicated. %
DATE: ¥%ee, \o, 2ces

PRO PROTHY

K10

I hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement-filed in this case.

FEB 10 2005

Attest. Core 24
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts



(Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236) - Revised

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, S/B/M TO
WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

Plaintiff No.: 04-1408-CD
Vvs.

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

Defendant(s)

Notice is given that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered

againstyouon $e¢o.  \eo ' ,2008 .

By: DERUTY-

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact:

DANIEL G. SC G, ESQU
Attorney or Party Filing
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS IS NOT AND SHOULD
NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY .**



-PHELAN, HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Danicl G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215)._563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

WELLS FARGO BANK, NA, S/BM TO WELLS
FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

Plaintiff

Vs.

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN

CONNIE ZIMMERMAN
Defendants
TO: CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DATE OF NOTICE: DECEMBER 30, 2004

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSEIF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CIVIL DIVISION
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY

:NO. 04-1408-CD

FILE COpY

ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR

OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU

MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,

GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A

REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT
ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 x 5982

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL

SERVICE

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

100 SOUTH STREET
P.0. BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



PHELAN, HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

(215) 363-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, NA., S/BM TO WELLS
FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.
' Plaintiff

Vs.
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN

CONNIE ZIMMERMAN
Defendants

TO:  JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
1467 RINGGOLD TIMBLIN ROAD
TIMBLIN, PA 15778

DATE OF NOTICE: DECEMBER 30, 2004

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CIVIL DIVISION
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY

:NO. 04-1408-CD

FILE Copy

ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR

OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU

MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,

GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A

REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT
ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 x 5982

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL

SERVICE

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

100 SOUTH STREET
P.0. BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



. PHELAN, HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., 1d. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215)_563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO WELLS
FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

Plaintiff

Vs.

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN

CONNIE ZIMMERMAN
Defendants
TO: CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

1467 RINGGOLD TIMBLIN ROAD
TIMBLIN, PA 15778

DATE OF NOTICE; DECEMBER 30, 2004

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSEIF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CIVIL DIVISION
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY

:NO. 04-1408-CD

FILE COPY

ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR

OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU

MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,

GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A

REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT
ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 x 5982

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL

SERVICE

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

100 SOUTH STREET
P.O.BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



PHELAN, HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., 1d. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215)_563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, S/B/M TO WELLS
FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.
Plaintiff

Vs.
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN

CONNIE ZIMMERMAN
Defendants

TO:  JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DATE OF NOTICE: DECEMBER 30, 2004

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSEIF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

: CIVIL DIVISION

: CLEARFIELD COUNTY

:NO. 04-1408-CD

FILE COPY

ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR

OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU

MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,

GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A

REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT
ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 x 5982

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL

SERVICE

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

100 SOUTH STREET
P.0.BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



. PHELAN, HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, SBM TO WELLS
FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.
Plaintiff

Vs.
JONATHAN A, ZIMMERMAN

CONNIE ZIMMERMAN
Defendants

TO:  JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
~ C/O CLEARFIELD COUNTY PRISON
115 21 ST STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DATE OF NOTICE: DECEMBER 30, 2004

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TG
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSEIF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CIVIL DIVISION
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY

:NO. 04-1408-CD

FILE Copy

ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR

OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU

MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,

GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A

REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT
ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 x 5982

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL

SERVICE

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

100 SOUTH STREET
P.0.BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



a

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

* “By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION

1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BLVD., SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
(215) 563-7000 CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO CLEARFIELD COUNTY
WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

No.: 04-1408-CD
\(

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

YERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the
Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the
following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United
States or its Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of
Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b) that defendant, JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN, is over 18 years of age, and
resides at RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830.

(c) that defendant, CONNIE ZIMMERMAN, is over 18 years of age, and resides at
1467 RINGGOLD TIMBLIN ROAD, TIMBLIN, PA 15778.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

NC@V\QQ 0 &‘ nnsop——

DANIEL G. SCH‘M{EG ESQU,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, S/B/M TO WELLS

FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.
CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff

V. : NO. 04-1408-CD
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

Defendants
ORDER
AND NOW, this day of , 2005, upon consideration of Plaintiff's

Motion for Service of Notice of Sale Pursuant to Special Order of Court and the Affidavit of
Good Faith Investigation attached thereto, it is hereby ORDERED that Plaintiff may obtain
service of the Notice of Sale on the above-captioned Defendants, JONATHAN A.
ZIMMERMAN, by mailing a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sale by certified mail and
regular mail to RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830.
Service of the aforementioned mailings is effective upon the date of mailing and is to be

done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file with the Prothonotary's Office an Affidavit of service.

e
BY THE COURT:




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

BY: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney 1.D. No.: 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO WELLS FRGO HOME

MORTGAGE, INC. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff :
V. : CIVIL DIVISION
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN : NO. 04-1408-CD
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN : F' L E D
Defendants : ,
JUL 082005
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
MOTION FOR SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SALE i¢ Sohme
PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT ?
Plaintiff, by its counsel, Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP, petitions this Honorable Court for an Order directing

service of the Notice of Sale upon the above-captioned Defendants, JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN, by certified mail and

regular mail to RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830, and in support thereof avers the

following:
1. A Sheriff’s Sale of the mortgaged property involved herein has been scheduled for AUGUST 5, 2005.
2. Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure (Pa.R.C.P.) 3129.2 requires that the Defendants be served with a
notification of Sheriff’s Sale at least thirty (30) days prior to the scheduled sale date.
3 Attempts to serve Defendants with the Notice of Sale have been unsuccessful, as indicated by the Returns of
Service attached hereto as Exhibit "A".
4. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430, Plaintiff has made a good faith effort to locate the Defendants. An Affidavit of

Reasonable Investigation setting forth the specific inquiries made and the results therefrom is attached hereto as
Exhibit "B".
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the allowance of service of the Notice of Sale in
accordance with Pa.R.C.P., Rule 430 by certified and regular mail to RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD,

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830.

By:

Attorney for Plaintiff
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SKN Data Research Inc.
AFFIDAVIT OF GOOD FAITH INVESTIGATION

File Number:  24-858
Attorney Firm: PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
Subject: Jonathan A. Zimmerman & Connie Zimmerman

Current Address: RR #1 Box 197 aka 655 Flegal Road Clearfield PA 16830
Property Address: RR #1 Box 197 aka 655 Flegal Road Clearfield PA 16830
Mailing Address: RR #1 Box 197 aka 655 Flegal Road Clearfield PA 16830

I, Scott Nulty, being duly sworn according to law, do hereby depose and state as follows, I have
conducted an investigation into the whereabouts of the above-noted individual(s) and have
discovered the following:

I CREDIT INFORMATION
A. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
Our search verified the following to be true and correct.
Jonathan A. Zimmerman - 203-42-2169
Connie Zimmerman - 208-42-8791
B. EMPLOYMENT SEARCH
A review of the credit reporting agencies provided no employment information.
Jonathan A. Zimmerman - not available
Connie Zimmerman - not available
C. INQUIRY OF CREDITORS
Our inquiry of creditors indicated that Jonathan A. Zimmerman & Connie Zimmerman
reside(s) at RR #1 Box 197 aka 655 Flegal Road Clearfield PA 16830.
1. INQUIRY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY
A. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH
On 5/16/2005 our office contacted directory assistance which indicated that Jonathan A.
Zimmerman & Connie Zimmerman reside(s) at: RR #1 Box 197 aka 655 Flegal Road
Clearfield PA 16830. Our office made a telephone call to the mortgagor’s phone number
and received the following information: 814-765-8360; disconnected.
INQUIRY OF NEIGHBORS
On 5/16/2005 our office contacted neighbors; they were not able to verify that Jonathan
A. Zimmerman & Connie Zimmerman reside(s) at: RR #1 Box 197 aka 655 Flegal Road
Clearfield PA 16830.
IIL ADDRESS INQUIRY
A. NATIONAL ADDRESS UPDATE
On 5/16/2005 we reviewed the National Address database and found the following
information, Jonathan A, Zimmerman & Connie Zimmerman - RR #1 Box 197 aka 655
Flegal Road Clearfield PA 16830
B. ADDITIONAL ACTIVE MAILING ADDRESSES
Per our inquiry of creditors, the following is a possible mailing address: No addresses
on file.
Iv. DRIVING LICENSE INFORMATION
A. MOTOR VEHICLE & DMV OFFICE
Per the PA Department of Motor Vehicles, we were unable to obtain address information
on Jonathan A. Zimmerman & Connie Zimmerman.
V. OTHER INQUIRIES
A. DEATH RECORDS
As of 5/16/2005 Vital Records and all public databases have no death record
on file for Jonathan A. Zimmerman & Connie Zimmerman.



VL

COUNTY VOTER REGISTRATION
The Clearfield County Voter registration was unable to confirm a registration for
Jonathan A. Zimmerman & Connie Zimmerman residing at: last registered address.
C. PUBLIC LICENSES (PILOT, REAL ESTATE, ETC.)
Our office conducted a search for public licenses and found the following:
No records on file.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON SUBJECT
A. DATE OF BIRTH
Jonathan A. Zimmerman - n/a
Connie Zimmerman - 1952
B. AK.A.
None

*All accessible public databases have been checked and cross-referenced for the above-
named individual(s).

*Please be advised all database information indicates the subjects reside at the current
address.

The undersigned understands that this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

I hereby verify that the statements made herein are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and that this affidavit of investigation is made subject to
the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

AFFIANT Scott Nulty
SKN Data Research Inc., PreSident

Sworn to an subscribed to me this _/ ﬁ day of Mdb{ 2005

Mgt & W

NOTARYPUBLIC

Notarial Seal
Margaret E. Nutty, Notary Public
East Goshen Twp., Chester County
My Commission Expires Dec. 19,2005 |

Metnber, Pennsyivania Association Of Natanes

The above information is obtained from available public records;
and we are only liable for the cost of the affidavit.



VERIFICATION

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the
Plaintiff in this action, that he is authorized to take the verification and that the statements made
in the foregoing Motion for Service of Notice of Sale pursuant to Special Order of Court are true
and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

The undersigned also understands that this statement herein is made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: June 16,2005 0«4 %‘w

"DANIEL G. ! SCHMIE , ESQUIRE




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

BY: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney L.D. No.: 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO WELLS

FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff
\'2 : CIVIL DIVISION
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN : NO. 04-1408-CD
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN :
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion for Service of Notice
of Sale Pursuant to Special Order of Court, Proposed Order, Memorandum of Law, Certification
of Service and Verification in the above captioned matter was sent by first class mail, postage
prepaid to the following interested parties on the date indicated below.

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 /) /%
saJll e

Dhnidl G. Schmieg, Esq ire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: June 16, 2005




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Phone (215) 563-7000
Fax (215) 563-5534

Casselda Johnson, Legal Assistant Representing Lenders in
Sales Department Pennsylvania and New Jersey

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Re: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.
vs. JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN and CONNIE ZIMMERMAN
No. 04-1408-CD
Premises: RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find Plaintiff’s Motion for Service of Notice of Sale Pursuant to Special
Order of Court and proposed Order.

Very truly yours,

By:
Casselda Johnson






IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N. A., S/B/M TO WELLS
FARGO HOME MORTGAGE INC.,
Plaintiff
VS.
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN,
Defendants

NO. 04-1408-CD

* ¥ K ¥ X x »

ORDER
NOW, this 14th day of July, 2005, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the
Notice of Sheriff’s Sale upon the Defendants, JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN by publication
one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield County Legal Journal, by regular mail
and by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by posting at the Defendants last known
address and the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as RR #1, Box 197 a/d/a 655

Flegal Road, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

BY THE COURT,
ﬁ“&“# A*‘W‘“‘

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

M) .
?/uszous Mj

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

-




‘PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION,

SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
(215) 563-7000 CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO CLEARFILED COUNTY
WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

No.: 04-1408-CD
VS.

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

MOTION FOR SERVICE PURSUANT TO
SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT

Plaintiff, by its counsel, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire, moves this Honorable Court for an Order

directing service of the Notice of Sale upon the above captioned Defendant(s) by certified mail and regular mail

to Defendant's last known address.

1. Attempts to serve Defendant with Notice of Sale have been unsuccessful, as indicated by the

Affidavit of Service attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

2. Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 430, Plaintiff has made a good faith effort to locate

the Defendant. An Affidavit of Good Faith Investigation setting forth the specific inquiries made and the results

therefrom is attached hereto as Exhibit "B."

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter an Order pursuant to

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 430 directing service of the Nptice of Sale by certified mail and regular

mail to Defendant's last known address and the mortgaged premi

! A
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

104
G 2005 M

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



No. 04—1405 C.D.

Now, June 21, 2005, I return the Notice of Sheriff's Sale, Writ of Exe-
curion and Copy of Levy Sheet for CONNIE ZIMMERMAN, defendant, back to the
Clearfield County Sheriff's Office marked “not found; time for service has
expired".

Advance Costs Received: $125.00

My Costs: 31.82 Paid
Prothy:. 2.00
Total Costs! 33.82
REFUNDED: $ 91.18

So _Answers,

Sworn and subscribed SP, % | 4} )
to before me this 2[ - UG é % >
‘ . N f4 ' Sheriff

. JEFFERSON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
_/
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File Number:

Attorney Firm:

Subject:

7

(¥4

SKN Data Research luc.
AFFIDAVIT OF GOOD FAITH INVESTIGATION

24-858
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
Jonathan A. Zimmerman & Connie Zimmerman

Current Address: RR #1 Box 197 aka 655 Flegal Road Clearfield PA 16830
Property Address: RR #1 Box 197 aka 655 Flegal Road Clearfield PA 16830
Mailing Address: RR #1 Box 197 aka 655 Flegal Road Clearfield PA 16830

L, Scott Nulty, being duly sworn according to law, do hereby depose and state as follows, I have
conducted an investigation into the whereabouts of the above-noted individual(s) and have
discovered the following:

L

IL

hifd

Iv.

CREDIT INFORMATION

A

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

Our search verified the following to be true and correct.

Jonathan A. Zimmerman - 203-42-2169

Connie Zimmerman - 208-42-8791

EMPLOYMENT SEARCH

A review of the credit reporting agencies provided no employment information.
Jonathan A. Zimmerman - not available

Connie Zimmerman - not available

INQUIRY OF CREDITORS

Our inquiry of creditors indicated that Jonathan A. Zimmerman & Connie Zimmerman
reside(s) at RR #1 Box 197 aka 655 Flegal Road Clearfield PA 16830.

INQUIRY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY

A. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH
On 5/16/2005 our office contacted directory assistance which indicated that Jonathan A.
Zimmerman & Connic Zimmerman reside(s) at: RR #1 Box 197 aka 655 Flegal Road
Clearfield PA 16830. Our office made a telephone call to the mortgagor’s phone number
and received the following information: 814-765-8360; disconnected.
INQUIRY OF NEIGHBORS
On 5/16/2005 our office contacted neighbors; they were not able to verify that fonathan
A. Zimmerman & Connie Zimmerman reside(s) at: RR #1 Box 197 aka 655 Flegal Road
Clearfield PA 16830. '

ADDRESS INQUIRY

A. NATIONAL ADDRESS UPDATE
On 5/16/2005 we reviewed the National Address database and found the following
information, Jonathan A. Zimmerman & Connie Zimmerman - RR #1 Box 197 aka 655
Flegal Road Clearfield PA 16830

B. ADDITIONAL ACTIVE MAILING ADDRESSES

Per our inquiry of creditors, the following is a possible mailing address: No addresses
on file.

DRIVING LICENSE INFORMATION

A.

MOTOR VEHICLE & DMV OFFICE
Per the PA Department of Motor Vehicles, we were unable to obtain address information
on Jonathan A. Zimmerman & Connie Zimmerman.

OTHER INQUIRIES
A. DEATH RECORDS

As of 5/16/2005 Vital Records and all public databases have no death record
on file for Jonathan A. Zimmerman & Connie Zimmerman.



VI

COUNTY VOTER REGISTRATION
The Clearfield County Voter registration was unable to confirm a registration for
Jonathan A. Zimmerman & Connie Zimmerman residing at: last registered address.
C. PUBLIC LICENSES (PILOT, REAL ESTATE, ETC.)
Our office conducted a search for public licenses and found the following:
No records on file.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON SUBJECT
A. DATE OF BIRTH
Jonathan A. Zimmerman - n/a
Connie Zimmerman - 1952
B. AKA.
None

*All accessible public databases have been checked and cross-referenced for the above-
named individual(s).

*Please be advised all database information indicates the subjects reside at the current
address.

The undersigned understands that this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

[ hereby verify that the statements made herein are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and that this affidavit of investigation is made subject to
the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

AFFIANT Scott Nulty
SKN Data Research Inc., [PreSident

Sworn to an subscribed to me this / ﬁ day of M/ZL/[ 2005

MWfW

NOTARYPUBLIC Notarial Seal

Margaret £. Nulty, Notary Public
East Goshen Twp., Chester County i
My Commission Expires Dec. 19, 2005

Marmber, Pennsylvania Association Of Notares

The above information is obtained from available public records;
and we are only liable for the cost of the affidavit.



VERIFICATION

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the Attorney for the Plaintiff in this
action, that he is authorized to take this Affidavit, and that the statements made in the foregoing MOTION
FOR SERVICE OF THE NOTICE OF SALE PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT are true
and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

The undersigned understands that this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.

Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities. %

VANIEL G. stIfIMIE ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION,

SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
(215) 563-7000 CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/BIMTO CLEARFILED COUNTY
WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE,
INC. No.: 04-1408-CD

VS.

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby certify that a copy of the Motion
for Service Pursuant to Special Order of Court has been sent to the individuals indicated
below on

July 28, 2005.

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DANIEL G. é:(;’HMIE , ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plamtlff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO WELLS *
FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC., *

Plaintiff *

\ * NO. 04-1408-CD

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN *
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN, *

Defendants *

ORDER
NOW, this 1% day of August, 2005, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the

Notice of Sheriff’s Sale upon the Defendants, CONNIE A. ZIMMERMAN by publication one
time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield County Legal Journal, by regular mail and
by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by posting at the Defendants last known address

and the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as RR #1, Box 197 a/d/a 655 Flegal

Road, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

BY THE COURT, . q g

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

FILED .
36075y A b

William A. Shaw CDPa "b%;e

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

—




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
By: DANIEL SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION,

SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
(215) 563-7000 CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO CLEARFILED COUNTY
WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

No.: 04-1408-CD
VS.

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

AFFIDAVIT

[ hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff Sale in the above
 captioned matter was sent by regular mail and certified mail, return receipt requested, to
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN on 08/10/05 at RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL
ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830, in accordance with the Order of Court dated 7/14/05 I
further certify that the mortgaged premises was posted by sheriff with the Notice of Sheriff’s
Sale on 8/15/05 in accordance with the Court’s Order.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 PA

C.S. s 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

T AN
DANIEL G. SCHMIES, ESQUIRE d

Date: August 19, 2005

FIL%Q

) 1:3
AUG 29 200

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
By: DANIEL SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 12248 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION,

SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
(215) 563-7000 CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO CLEARFILED COUNTY
WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

No.: 04-1408-CD
Vs,

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

AFFIDAVIT

[ hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff Sale in the above
captioned matter was sent by regular mail and certified mail, return receipt requested, to
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN on 8/10/05 at RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD,
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830, and 1467 RINGOLD TIMBLIN ROAD, TMBLIN , PA 15778 in
accordance with the Order of Court dated 8/1/05 I further certify that the mortgaged premises
was posted by sheriff with the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale on 8/15/05 in accordance with the Court’s
Order.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 PA

C.S. 5 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DAXIEL G. SCHMIE/G/ ESQUIRE
Date: August 19, 2005




AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

i

 PLAINTIFF ’ CLEARFIELD COUNTY

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/BM TO

WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC. F&P. #97926

DEFENDANT COURT NO.: 04-1408-CD

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN

CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

SERVE*** Please Post Premises*** AT: TYPE OF ACTION

RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD XX Notice of Sheriff’s Sale

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 SALE DATE: \¢> \1}\05

SERVED
4 S 5 a1 2

Served and made known to \Jonc v A Zwméik o, Defendant on the LS day of Rue wusk 200 5 ,at 233
oclock P. M., at PR { RBee 1947 Clearfield , Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner
described below:

___ Defendant personally served.
___ Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s).
Relationship is
___ Adult in charge of Defendant's remdence who refused to give name or relationship.
__Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
__Agent or person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.
an officer of said Defendant's company.

/Other Posted o “Gth'\'k oleor

Description: Age Height Weight Race Sex Other

I, “Thowmas L&alw\bcm , a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I
personally handed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued
in the captioned case on the date and at the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed COMMON&QALTH OF PEN] SYLVANIA
before me this _/6™ day U/ NoterialSeal
of AuGusT 2005 Marilyn A. Campbell, Notary Public
City of Altoona, Blair County
W 1 ! ( Z ) My Commission Expires Oct. 28, 2007
Notary: By: . 3

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

NOT SERVED
On the day of ,200__,at o'clock _. M., Defendant NOT FOUND because:
__Moved _ Unknown __No Answer __ Vacant
Other:
Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day
of , 200 By:
Notary: ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

. s
LD.#62205
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kenned Blvd Suite 1400
Philade £h|a, PA 191
(215) 563-7000



SALE DATE: ] 2‘95[ 05

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, S/B/M TO

WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.  No.: 04-1408-CD F , L E D A0
m] Iy

vs. AUG 2 4 20

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN William A. Sha

CONNIE ZIMMERMAN Prothonotary/Clerk of Coyrts

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
AND RETURN OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO
Pa. R.C.P. 405 OF NOTICE OF SALE

Plaintiff in the above action sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was
filed the following information concerning the real property located at:

RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830.

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(a) Notice of Sale has been given in the manner required by Pa.
R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each of the persons or parties named, at that address set forth on the attached Affidavit No.
2 (previously filed) and Supplemental Affidavit No. 2 on the date indicated, and a copy of the notice is attached
as an Exhibit. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return Receipt stamped

by the U.S. Postal Service is attached for each notice.
I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. T understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

(Lo

DANIEL G
Attorney fo

= TN

e




LR |

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO
WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.  No.: 04-1408-CD

Vs,

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 1)

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC., Plaintiff in the
above action, by its attorney, Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of
Execution was filed the following information concerning the real property located at RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A
655 FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830:

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

CONNIE ZIMMERMAN 1467 RINGGOLD TIMBLIN ROAD
TIMBLIN, PA 15778

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
SAME AS ABOVE
I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal

knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penaltics
of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Attomney for Plaintiff

January 19, 2005



CLEARFIELD COUNTY
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, S/BM TO
WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC. No.: 04-1408-CD

VS.

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 2)

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/BM TO WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC., Plaintiff in the
above action, by its attorney, Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of

Execution was filed the following information concerning the real property located at RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A
655 FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830:

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please indicate)

None.
4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonable
ascertained, please indicate)

None.



_. .» '3 Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonable ascertained, please indicate)

None.

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose
interest may be affected by the sale.

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

Clearfield County Domestic Relations Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania PO Box 2675
Department of Welfare Harrisburg, PA 17105
Tenant/Occupant RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorties.

Mx&& QMWQ |

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQU
Attorney for Plaintiff

January 19, 2005



Name and
Address
Of Sender

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
One Penn Center at Suburban Station Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814  SANDRA COOPER/KIO

Line Article Number Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address Postage Fee
1 JONATHAN A. Tenant/Occupant,
ZIMMERMAN RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD,
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 nn.uw P
2 583302 Clearfield County Domestic Relations Rae
Clearfield Couniy Courthouse oy
230 East Market Street Om 3
Clearfield, PA 16830 Sl
3 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania W = W
Department of Welfare g%
PO Box 2675 uF 23
Harrisburg, PA 17105 Qumn 2 S
4 - —
&
6 e —
- —
8
9
10 ]
11
12
13
14
15

Total Number of

Total Nurmber of Pieces

Pieces Listed By Sender

Postmaster, Per (Name Of Receiving

Received at Post Office Employee)

The full declaration of value is requirec on all domestic and intemational registered mail. The maximum indemnity payable for
the reconstruction of nonnegotiable documents under Express Mail document reconstruction insurance is $50,000.00 per piece
subject to a limit of $500,000 per occurrence. The maximum indemnity payable on Express Mail merchandise insurance is

$500.The maximum indemnity payable is $25,000 for registered mail, sent with optional insurance. See Domestic Mail Manual

R900,5913 and $921 for limitations of coverage.




. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20105
NO:  04-1408-CD
PLAINTIFF:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.
VS,
DEFENDANT: JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN AND CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 02/09/2005 F , L E
LEVY TAKEN 04/25/2005 @ 1:12 PM | /01’
POSTED 04/25/2005 @ 1:12 PM U@

Willlam A. Shaw

SALE HELD 10/07/2005 Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
SOLD TO WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  $1.00 PLUS COSTS
WRIT RETURNED 01/19/2006
DATE DEED FILED  01/19/2006

PROPERTY ADDRESS RR #1, BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD CLEARFIELD , PA 16830

SERVICES

07/22/2005 @ SERVED JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN

SERVED JONAHTAN A. ZIMMERMAN BY CERT AND REGULAR MAIL PER COURT ORDER CERT #70033110000193801289. RETURNED
UNCALIMED JULY 25, 2005. REG RETURNED UNCALIMED 7/26/05

@ SERVED CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

NOW, MAY 11, 2005 DEPUTIZED JEFFERSON COUNTY. JEFFERSON COUNTY RETURNED WRIT AS NOT FOUND , TIME FOR SERVICE
EXPIRED ON JUNE 21, 2005.

08/08/2005 @ SERVED CONNIE A. ZIMMERMAN

SERVED CONNIE A, ZIMMERMAN, DEFENDANT, BY REG. AND CERT. MAIL PER COURT ORDER TO RR #1, BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL
ROAD, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD CO., PENNSYLVANIA CERT #70033110000193801227. RETURNED 8/15/05 TO SHERIFF'S OFFICE
UNCLAIMED. REG, MAIL RETURNED 8/11/05 UNCLAIMED.

@ SERVED

NOW, JUNE 2, 2005, RECEIVED A FAXLETTER FROM PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO CONTINUE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR JUNE
3, 2005 TO AUGUST 5, 2005.

@ SERVED

NOW, AUGUST 2, 2005 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO CONTINUE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
AUGUST 5, 2005 TO OCTOBER 7, 2005.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET# 20105
NO: 04-1408-CD
PLAINTIFF:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, S/B/M TO WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.
VS,
DEFENDANT: JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN AND CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
U

SHERIFF HAWKINS $275.42

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of 2006 :
he;§er A. Hawklns

Sheriff




WRIT OF EXECUTION -- (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO WELLS CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
. FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC. | . PENNSYLVANIA
‘ _ NO.: 04-1408-CD
VS. . s o2
WRIT OF EXECUTION

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN

(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN ,

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

- County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

Premises: RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(See legal description attached.)

Amount Due $68,650.14

Interest ffom2/7/05t0 $
Date of Sale ($11.. 28 per diem)

Total Plus costs as endorsed.

s
Prothonotary costs  120.3" é z ,Q

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Dated ¢an \9, Loes

(SEAL) By:
Vocome Sl 10,2005 © .30 Pm- Deputy—

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff.- It may not
be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale

must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present
at the sale.




ALL THAT CERTAIN picce or parcet of land, situate in Clearfield County, Pennsytvania bounded and
descritied as follows:

BEGINNING at a 3/4" rebar (sef} at the northeast corner of other lands of Jonathan A. zimmerman,
also sald rebar being on the western right of way of Towaship Road T-519 also known as Flegal Road,
also said rebar being the southeast corner of lands being conveyed and running;

[. THENCE along dhe other lands of Jonathan A. Zimmerman North 75 degrees 37 minutes 07 seconds
- West a direction of 152.59 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set), said tebar being on the cemterline of the old
Witmer-Steele tam road;

2. THENCE through lands of the granmf and along the ofd Witmer-Steele tram road foc a new line
North 46 degrees 42 Minutes 49 seconds Fast a distance of 25.00 feet to a 3/4™ tebar (set);

3. THENCE still thraugh lands of the grantor fot a new line South 76 degrees 23 minutes 48 seconds
East a distance of 148.69 feet to a 3/4" rebar (set), said rebar being on the western right of way of the
aforementioned Flegal Road;

4, THENCE along the western right of way of Flegal Road South 36 degrees 36 minutes 05 secouds
West a distance of 25.00 feet to a 3/4" cebar (s2() and place of beginning;

CONTAINING 3,322,534 square feet as shown on map prepared by Curry and Associates dated August
27, 1990. Bearing the base on Truc North.

- Tax Parcel #123-J7-83.
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED [N Jonathan A, Zmunmnam and Connie Zimmerman,

husband and wife by Beced from Dorothy Rowles, a widow dated 11/12/1990 and recarded
12/5/1990, in Record Book 1376 Page 259.

Premises : RR# 1 Box 197 A/K/A 655 Flegal Road, Clearfield, PA 16830



REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN NO. 04-1408-CD

NOW, January 18, 2006, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on October 07, 2005, | exposed the within described real estate of Jonathan
A. Zimmerman And Connie Zimmerman to public venue or outcry at which time and place | soid the same to WELLS FARGO
BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC. he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of $1.00 plus costs
and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
QEEVICE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 68,650.14
15.00 INTEREST @ 11.2800 % 2,729.76
MILEAGE 2.00 FROM 02/07/2005 TO 10/07/2005
LEVY 15.00
gg_sEﬁ(NBS 2.00 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
gggrhﬂcs;zlm 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
HANDBILLS 12'33 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION - REFUND OF ADVANCE
25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED 30.00 PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT 1.00 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $71,419.90
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE 9.00
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 743.84
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 15.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES 40.00 TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANECUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $275.42 LIEN SEARCH 100.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
) DEED COSTS 29.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 275.42
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00 LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 432.00
REGISTER & RECORDER 29.00 PROTHONOTARY 190.37
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
TOTAL DEED COSTS $29.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL COSTS $1,815.63

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



DEPUTATION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PE'NNSYLVANIA‘

PAGE 20105 TERM & NO.  04-1408-CD
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC. -

VS.
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN AND CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

DOCUMENTS TO BE SERVED:
NOTICE OF SALE

WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF LEVY

) SERVE BY: ASAP

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO ATTORNEY OFFICE
RETURN TO BE SENT TO THIS OFFICE

SERVE: CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

ADDRESS: 1467 RINGGOLD TIMBLIN ROAD
TIMBLIN, PA 15778

Know all men by these presents, that |, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD

COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, Pennsylvania
to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this day, Wednesday, May 11, 2005.

RESPECTFULLY,

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA



No. 04—1408 C.D.

No&, June 21, 2005, I return the Notice of Sheriff's Sale, Writ of Exe-
cution and Copy of Levy Sheet for CONNIE ZIMMERMAN, defendant, back to the
Clearfield County Sheriff's Office marked "not found; time for service has
expired".

Advance Costs Received: $125.00

My Costs: 31.82 Paid
Prothy:. 2.00
Total Costs: : 33.82

REFUNDED : $ 91.18

So _Answers,

oo (A

Sheriff

Sworn and subscribed 9{___
to before me this < {

o.
o
<
24

« JEFFERSON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
-




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M TO WELLS
FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.,
Plaintiff
VvS.
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN,
Defendants

NO. 04-1408-CD

* * * W H E N

ORDER
NOW, this 1* day of August, 2005, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the
Notice of Sheriff’s Sale upon the Defendants, CONNIE A. ZIMMERMAN by publication one
time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearﬁeld. County Legal Journal, by regular mail and
by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by posting at the Defendants last known address
and the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as RR #1, Box 197 a/d/a 655 Flegal

Road, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

BY THE COURT,

/é/ Fredric J. Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge
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5]/ 1 NORTH SECOND STREET - SUITE 116 _ e
NI CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 : o P W\\v
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JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN
RR #1, BOX 197 A/D/A

655 FLEGAIL (ZIMMOCL 188302057 1A04 03 07/25/05

- N -CLEARFIELI Z IMMERMAN

- L _ . MOVED LEFT NO ADDRESS
. : . “TUNABLE o FORWARD
. RETURN TO SENDER
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Federman a0d Phelan is now

Law Offices
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Sandra.Cooper@fedphe.com

Sandra Cooper Representing
Lenders in

Judgment Department, Ext. 1258 Pennsylvania and
New Jersey

June 2, 2005

Office of the Sheriff

Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

ATTENTION: CINDY (814) 765-5915

Re:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, §/BIMTO WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC. v.
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

No. 04-1408-CD

RR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Dear Cindy:

Please postpone the Sheriff’s Sale of the above referenced property which
is scheduled for June 3, 2005,

The property is to be relisted for the August 5, 2005 Sheriff’s Sale.

Very truly yours,
SMC
Sandra Cooer

VIA TELECOFY (814) 765-5915

CC: | JONATHAN L ETMMERMAN | CONNIE ZIMMERMAN '
i RR #1 BOX 197 AMK/A 655 | 1467 RINGGOLD TIMBLINROAD
| FLEGAL ROAD | TIMBLIN, PA 15778 !
| CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 . i




-

v vamr wer

LML AU VLAY L0 MAVUVUUVLAY

Federman and Phelan is now -
Law Offices
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Sandra.Cooper@fedphe.com

wuul

Sandra Cooper Representing
Lenders in

Judgment Department, Ext. 1258 Pennsylvania and
New Jersey

June 2, 2005

Office of the Sheriff

Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

ATTENTION: CINDY (814) 765-5915

Re:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, §/B/M TO WELLS FRGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC. v.
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

Nau. 04-1408-CD

ER #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Dear Cindy:

Please postpane the Sheriff's Sale of the above referenced property which
is scheduled for June 3, 2005,

The property is to be relisted for the August 5, 2005 Sheriff’s Sale.

Very truly yours,
SMC
Sandra Cooer

VIA TELECOPY (814) 7656-5915

OC: | JONATHAN A ZTMMERMAN | CONNIE ZIMMERMAN '
i KR #1 BOX 197 A/K/A 655 | 1467 RINGGOLD TIMBLIN ROAD
| FLEGAL ROAD | TIMBLIN, PA 15778
| CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 :




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
BY: Mark J.Udren, Esquire
ATTY LD.NO. 04302 ~

' WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
. 856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., s/b/m to Wells
Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.
Plaintiff
V. ’
Jonathan A. Zimmerman and Connie

Zimmerman

Defendants

-

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
NO 04-1408 CD

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

To the Prothonotary:

~ Kindly enter our appearance on the docket as co-couxisel for Plaintiff, Wells Fargo Bank,

N.A., s/b/m to Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. with respect to the above matter.

By
John R. Ifhot

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P. L
’ .f.‘/r‘./
By A} o . P
Mark J dregz/
Attorney for ’ﬁﬁff
\
E acc

ﬁ“g Lheto_
Willlam A. Sha

Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts



JOHN R. LHOTA, P.C.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
110 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. o ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire ’ '

ATTY LD. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620 - -

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., s/b/m to Wells COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. CIVIL DIVISION

Clearfield County

o Plaintiff “
. | am - i MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Jonathan A. Zimmerman and Connie . NO. 04-1408-CD
Zimmerman '
Defendants
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Mark J. Udren, Esquire, hereby certify that I have served true and correct copies of the
attached Motion for Mortgage Reformation, Conformation of Judgment and Sheriff’s Sale and
Corrective Sheriff’s Deed Poll, Memorandum of Law and proposed Order upon the following

person named herein at their last known address or their attorney of record.

XXXXX Federal Express Overnight Mail

XXXXX Regular and Certified Mail
XXXXX Other (posting of premises)

Date Served: January 30, 2007

TO: Jonathan & Connie Zimmerman Clearfield County Sheriff’s Department

RR#1, Box 197 Courthouse, 1 N. 2nd Street, Ste. 116
Clearficld, PA 16830 Clearfield, PA 16830
and ’

1467 Ringgold Timblin Rd.

Timblin, PA 15778
(via Federal Express only) %
‘ UDREN L OPFICES, P

vt @é{

cwsw)

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



JOHN R. LHOTA, P.C.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
110 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ' ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire '

ATTY LD. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., s/b/m to Wells COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County
Plaintiff
V. : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE E D
Jonathan A. Zimmerman and Connie NO. 04-1408-CD &@Q
Zimmerman JA ? 10?
O
r i A. Sh
Defendants protonotary/Clerk of Courl]
&

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO REFORM MORTGAGE, CONFIRM JUDGMENT,
SHERIFF’S SALE AND ORDERING CORRECTIVE SHERIFF’S DEED

Plaintiff, by and through its undersigned counsel, Mark J. Udren, Esquire, moves this
Honorable Court for an Order reforming mortgage, confirming judgment and sheriff’s sale and
issuing a corrective sheriff’s deed and in support thereof avers the following:

1. Plaintiff is Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., s/b/m to Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.
(“Wells Fargo”). |

2. Defendants, Jonathan A. Zimmerman and Conhie Zimmerman, are adult
individual believed to be residing at RR#1, Box 197, a/k/a 655 Flegal Road, Clearfield, PA
16830 ("Property") or 1467 Ringgold Timblin Road, Timblin, PA 15778 (“Zimmermans”).

3. The Zimmermans acquired title to the Property by two Deeds, the first dated
January 29, 1976 from Cloyd and Dorothy Rowles, which Deed was recorded on January 30,
1976 in the Clearfield County Recorder of Deeds in. Book 713, Page 101 (“Deed 1"). A true and

correct copy of Deed 1 is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".



4. The second deed by which the Zimmermans acquired title to the property was
dated November 12, 1990 from Dorothy Rowles, widov.v, which Deed was recorded on December
S, 1990 in the Clearfield County Recorder of Deeds in Book 1376, Page 259 (“Deed 2"). A true
and correct copy of Deed 2 is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

5. As set forth in the Deeds, the Property conveyed to the Zimmermans consist of
two (2) parcels which comprise the singular residential address of RR#1,Box 197, Clearfield,
PA16830.

6. The parcels which comprise the Property are combined for tax assessment
purposes and maintain one tax parcel identification number of #123-J7-83. A true and correct
copy of the Clearfield County TaX Assessment Office Property Report Card is attached hereto as
Exhibit “C” (“Report Card”).

7. Within the Report Card, both deed book recordings are referenced. See Exhibit C.

8. The Tax Assessment Office advised undersigned counsel that Book 713/101 is
1.51 acres and Book 1376/259 comprises the remaining portion of the parcel which totals 1.559
acres and includes a house and two-car garage. See Exhibit C.

7. On October 4, 2006, Plaintiff’ s assignor in interest, Pennwest Home Equity
Services Corporation, accepted a mortgage from the Zimmermans against the Property which
secured repayment of a Note in the amount of Sixty Thousand ($60,000.00) Dollars said
Mortgage being recorded on October 24, 2000 in the Clearfield County Recorder of Deeds as
Instrument Number 200015037 (“Mortgage”). A true and correct copy of the Mortgage and
Note are attached hereto as Exhibits “D” and “E”. |

8. . The Mortgage was assigned to Plaintiff herein by Assignment of Mortgage
recorded on October 24, 2000 as Instrument Number 200015903 (“Assignment”). A true and

correct copy of the Assignment is attached hereto as Exhibit “F”.



9. Through mistake, inadvertence and/or harmless ministerial error, the legal
description attached to the Mortgage did not list both parcels; the legal description attached to the

Mortgage only referenced the description of the Property in Deed 2. See Exhibit D.

~10: Subsequently; the 1€gal description utilized il the withif foreéclosure complaint
contained the same erroncous legal description and in turn, the Sheriff’s Deed Poll. A true and
correct copy of the Sheriff’s Deed is atta;hed hereto as Exhibit “G”.

11. At all relevant times hereto, the Mortgagee herein extended the loan to the
Zimmermans intending that the loan would be secured by a valid mortgage lien against the entire
Propcrty.

12. Becausé of the mistake, inadvertence and/or harmless ministerial error in failing
to attach the proper legal description to the Mortgage, Wells Fargo may not have a valid
mortgage lien against the entire Property as intended.

13.  Because of the mistake, inadvertence and/or harmless ministerial error in failing
to attach the proper legal description to the Mortgage, Wells Fargo may not be able to properly
effectuate the mortgage interest in the Property that the parties intended the mortgagee to possess
for what amounts to a “cutting and pasting” or typographical error in attaching less than the
complete legal description to the Mortgage at loan closing.

14.  Neither the Defendants nor any third party will not be prejudiced or harmed by thé
granting of the within relief. |

15. . Thgre is no prejudice to the Defendant inasmuch as they expressed a clear and
written intent to mortgage RR#1, Box 197, Clearfield, PA 16830 as security for repayment of
the Note and said Property maintains one property tax identification number and residence
address. See Exhibit D.

16.  Additionally, the Defendants failed to appear in the within proceedings and



-ee—  f) «=w= Direct the Clearfield County Sheriff’s Office to issue a Corrective Deed to reflect-

default judgment was entered against them which gave rise to a sheriff’s execution sale.

17.  No third parties that may have been present to bid at the subject sheriff’s sale were
prejudiced because the singular property address of RR#1, Box 197, Clearfield, PA 16830 with
the singular tax parcel identification number of #123-J7-83 was the subject of the foreclosure

action, Notice of Sale, Writ of Execution, etc. See Exhibit G setting forth the street address of

. the property as RR#1, Box 197, Clearfield, PA 16830 and tax parcel identification number of

#123-J7-83.

18.  Accordingly, only Wells Fargo is subject to severe prejudice if the within relief is
not granted which prejudice far outweighs the underlying mistake, inadvertence and/or harmless
errof occasioned by the incorﬂplete legal description being attached to the Mortgage at closing.

WHEREFORE, Wells Fargo respectfully requests the Court to:

a) Reform the Mortgage to reflect the proper legal description of the former
Zimmermans’ property, as more particularly described herein;

b) Declare that Defendants, Jonathan A. Zimmerman and Connie Zimmerman, are
bound by the terms and conditions of the Mortgage as if originally executed with the proper legal
descriptioﬂ;

| c) Declare that the Mortgage, as reformed, is valid and enforceable in all respects as
of the date of its original recording, October 24, 2000, for purposes of lien priority and all other -
rights and privileges granted thereto;

d) Confirm the judgment in foreclosure entered on February 10, 2003;

e) Confirm the sheriff’s sale of June 3, 2005;

the proper legal description; and

2) Direct that the Clearfield County Recorder's Office accept a copy of this order



granting final relief and index that order in the same manner as a mortgage.

Respectfully submitted,

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. /

By: e
M%U/dren{ E/squié
} brney foéBlﬁintiff
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RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

EFFECTIVE DATE OF VALUE: 4/01/2000

655 FLEGAL RD Control #: Amuom\.mmOM Map #: 123040700000083 20MING: CLASS: R STATE CLASS: CARD #: 1TO0F 1
CURRENT OUNER/ADDRESS LAND DATA NBHD 10: 15.00 LIVENG UNITS: 1 ROUTING #:
HELLS FARGO BANK, H.A. * TYeE w.nm 0 INFLUENCE FACYORS % LAND VALUE o - ASSESSKENT INFORMATION -
3476 STATEVIEW BLVD ¢ x © w 0 PRIOR " CURRENT
FORT MILL sC 29715 g x 0 0 0
0 x ¢ 0 0 LAHD 9,90 ,900
Homes { te 1.000 TOPOGRAPRY -20 9,600 BUILDING 54,90 54,900
Noods 0.559 EXCESS FRONT 20 uam TOTAL 44,800 4,800
0.000 [ ASSESSED 0 6,200
0.000 m 0 - DATA COLLECTION INFORKATION - -
DEED BQOK: 2006 0.0900 0
DEED PAGE: coow.\ . 0.000 0 0 19861110 010
DEED DATE: 20060119 TOTAL ACRES: 1.55% TOTAL LAND VALUE: 2,900 m
SALES DATA: PERNIT DATA: ADDITION DATA:
Date Type Price Valid ODate # Amount Purpose Lower Level First Floor Second Floor Third Fleor Area Value 3
: A opn Frm Prch 100 1300 “
0 LAKD + BLDG 1 F 0 0 B Frame Garage 266 2900
0 Q 0 0 [ Enc Frm Prch . 214 %300 )
.0 0 0 0 [} . Hood Deck : 100 600 )
m 8smnt Unfsh is Frame 1s Frame mqw. uommm “
DHELLING DATA: COST APPROACH COMPUTATIONS m m owo “
Style:  CONVENTIONAL Colorz  HATURAL 1 0 oom )
Walls:  FRAME/EQUAL Story Ht. 1.0 Base Price 264,630 ) 0 000 )
Plumbing owoo K 0 000 )
Yotal Rooms: 5 Bedrooss: 1 Additions 39300 L 0 060 )
Unfin. Area 0 M 0 600 )
et Hiitas § s
fcs , . ic
Full Baths: 9 Add*| Fixtures: 1 : L
Half Baths: O Total Fixtures: 6
oot systom: e * *
eatin stemt
J\_om“ B oY . OIL Heat/AC Ad]. 0 +
~Fih, Bsmt. Living Acea: 0 X 0 FBLA Y o
Bascment Rec Room Area: 1 X 300 Rec Rm 1,710
WB / Metal Fireplaces: 0/0 Fireplace 0 10 h
Basement Garage (# anmw 0 8smt. Gsr, 0 pEN s &
Ground Flr Area: 48 SUBTOTAL 65 mwo 10%w g
Total Living Areas 1752 Grade Factor b.92
auality Grade:  C- CDU: FR © ¢ &D factor 0 2
) TOTAL RCH $60,570 TN
Year Built: 1976 Condition:  AVERAGE X Good . ?um 22
erket Adj. 12, , f
TOTAL RCNLD 845,400
OUTBUILDING DATA 5
Type Qty Yr Sizel Size2 Grd Cond Velue 28 28
RG1 w _cﬂw mm Nm D A ww.awm 19 rrg 16 reess
$ NOYES: °
m m m w wozmmmﬁmmopnzmm
0 0 0 0 & ‘ 14 12
‘ o 00 e 0 vauLe fae: 2 4 5
#isc 08Y Desc: T
Total OBY Value = 3500
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WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

PENNWEST HOME EQUITY SERVICES
CORPORATION :

{41 CHURCH STREET

HOOVERSVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA 15936

Loan No 0070004
|Space Above This Line Mor Recurding Datel
MORTGAGE
THIS MORTGAGE ("Sccurity Instrument”) is given on OCTOBER 4,2000 The mergagor is

JONATHAN A, ZIMMERMAN, CONNIE ZIMMERMARK, HUSBAND AND WIFE"" _
("Borrower"). This Security Insgument is given to PENNWEST HOME EQUITY SERVICES CORPQRATION, A
PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION which is organized and existing under the laws of PENNSYLVANIA, end whose address is
141 CHURCH STRERET, HOOVERSVILLE, PENNSYLVANTA 15936 ("Londar"). Barrower owes Lender the principal sum of

SIXTY THOUSAND AND 00/100

Dollars (U.S. $60,000.00 ). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's aote dated the same date ag this Security losirameat("Note"),
which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid carlier, due and payabic on NOVEMBER 1, 201§ This
Security Instrument secures 10 Leader:  (2) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, aud all renewals,
extensions and modifications of the Note: (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest. advanced under paragraph 7 1o pratect the
security of thig Security Ingtrument; and (c) tha perfarmance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument
and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby motigage. grant and convey to Lender the follawing described property
focated in  CLEARFIELD County Penasylvaniz. '

ALL THAT CERTAIN PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIF OF LAWRENCE, IJN THE
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, BEING DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS: BEING BOUNDED AND MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN A DEED DATED 11/a2/%0
AND RECORDED 12/05/90, AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF THE COUNTY AND THE STATE
SET FORTH ABOVE, IN DEED YOLUME 1376 AND PAGE 259.

ADDRESS: RR#1 BOX 197, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 - CLEARFIELD COUNTY
TAX MAP OR PARCEL ID NO.: 123-0-J07-000-00083

APN.# 1323-0-J07-000-00083
whicl bas the address of RR#1 BOX 197 CLEARFIELD
. [Sweet] [City]
Pennsytvania 16830
[Zip Code]) (“Property Address"); ‘ i
‘fHE TERMS OF THIS LOAN CONTAIN PROVISIONS WHICH MAY REQUIRE A BALLOON PAYM ENT_AT MATURITY.

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property. and all easements, appurtonsnces, and fixtures |
now or hereafter a pare of the property. All replacements and 2dditions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of tie
forcgoing is referred ta in this Security Instrument ag the "Property.” )

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully scised of the estale hereby conveyed and has the right (o mortgage, gran(
and convey the Property and that the Propetty is unencumbered, cxcept for encurmbruaces of record. Borrower warrants and will
delzud genorally the title to the Property against all clalns and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record,

‘I'HIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non.uniform covenants with limited
varlations by jurlsdiction to constitute 8 uniform securily instrumeat cavering real praperty.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Botrower and Lender cavenant and sgree ag follows:

1.  Payment of Principat and Iaterest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay whea due the priacipal of
and inrerest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late chiarges due under ths Note,

2, Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to & written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on
the day monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Nole is paid ia full, & sum ("Funds") for: (s) yearly taxes and assegaments
which may atrain priarity aver this Sccurity Tostrument as a lien on the Property; (b) yearly Jeasehold peymeats or ground rents oo the
Property, il any; (¢) yearly hazard or property insurance premiums; (d) yearly flood insuranca premiums, If any: () yearly raorigage
insureoce premiums. if any: aud (f) any sums payable by Borrower 10 Lender, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 8, in lieu
of the payment of mortgagc inaurance premiums, These items are called “Eserow Items." Leader may, at any time, collect and hold
Funds in an antount not to exceed the maximum smounr a lender for a federally related mongage loan may require for borrower's
escrow sccount under the federel Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974 s amended from time (o time, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 et
scq. ("RESPA"), unless another law that applies to the Funds scts o lcsscr amouct. If 90, Lendes may, at any time, collect and hold
Funds in an ampunt nor to exceed the lesser amount. Lender may estimare the amount af Funds duc on the basis of current data and
reagotiable cafimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds skall be beld in an institution whoae deposits are ingured by a federal agency, Insmumentality, or entity (including
Lender, (f Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow items.
Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually aaalyzing the eserow sccount, or verifying the Bactow

Exhiby DN

PENNSYLVANLA = Single Feraly = FMMA/FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
PeonWex Dervmean Fage 1ol 8
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e, unlesa Lender pays Bomower interest on the Funds end applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. However,
Lender may require Borrower to pay & one-time charge for an independent real estate tax reporting service used by Lender in
conpection with this loan, unless applicable law provides otherwise. Unless an agreement is made ar applicable law requires interest
to be paid, Lender shall not be requlred to pay Borrower any Interest or earnings on the Funds. Botrower and Lender may apree in
writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give 1o Bomrower, without charge, an annual accouatng of the
Funds, ehowing credits and debits to the Funds wnd the purpose for which esch debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged
as additions] security for all sums secured by this Sccarity Instrument.

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted 1o be beld by applicable law, Lender shall accaunt to Bormower for the
excess Funds in accordance with the requiremeats of applicable law, If the amount of the Punds held by Lender at any time is not
sufficient to pay ths Bacrow Items when dus, Lender may so notify Borrower In writing. and, in such case Borrower shall pay to
Lender the amount necessary to meke up the deficiency. Bomower shall make up the deficieacy in no marc than twelve moathly
payments, &t Lender's sole discretion.

Upon payment in full of !l suma securcd by thix Seeurity lostrument, Lender shal! promptiy refund (0 Borrower any Funds held

by Leader. 1f, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the acquisition or sale of the Property,
shall apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit against the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
3. Application of Payments, Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under paragraphs 1 and
2 shall be applied: (irst, to any prepayment chirges dus under the Note; second, to amounrs paysble under parsgraph 2, third, o
{nterest due: fourth, to principal due: and iast, w any lata charges due under tho Note.
4, Charges; Liens. Borrower shsll pay all tuxcs, sascesmcnts, charges, finca nod impusitions attributable to the Property which
may acain prigrity aver this Securnity Jnstrument, and leasehold payments or grouad reats, ifany. Borrower shall pay these obligations
in the manner provided In paragraph 2. or i not paid in that manner, Borrower ghall pay them oo fime directly to the person owed
poyment. Borrower shall promplly fumish to Lender alt notices of amounts to be pald under thig paragraph. If Borrower makes these
paymonts direcily, Barrower shall pramptly furnigh ta Lender recelpt evidencing the payments.

Barrower shall promprly discharge any lien which has priority over thix Security Inswurnent unless Borrower: (a) agrees in wridoy

fo the payment of the cbligation sacured by the lion in a mannar sccoptahle to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends
sgeingt enforcement af the lien in, legal praccedings which in the Lender's opinion operaie 1o prevent the enforcement of the liea; ot
(c) sccures from the holder of the lien an sgreement satisfactory (o Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If
Leoder determinea that any part of the Property s subject to @ llen which may attain priority over this Security lnstrument, Leader
may give Borrower a notice {dentfying the lien. Bormower shall satisfy the lien or take ane or mora of the actions set farth above
within 10 days of the giving of notice.
S,  Hazard ar Property Insursoce. Borrower shafl keep the improvenknt now cxisting or herealier srscied on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “oxtended coverage” and any other hazards, including floods or
flooding, for which Lender roquires insurance. This insurance shall be msintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender
requires, The inswrence carvicr providing the Insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lenders approval which shall nat be
uareasonably withheld. Lf Borrower fuils to maintaio coversge described above, Lender may, at Lenders option, abtain coverage to
protect Lender's rights in the Property in a¢eordance with paragraph 7. :

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shell include e standard morgage clause. Lender shall have
the right to hold the policics and renewals. [f Leader requircs, Borrower shall prompily give to Leader all receipts of paid premiums
and reacwal outices. In the eveat of loss, Borower shall give prompt notice to the Insutance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
prool of logs il not made prompily by Dorrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower atherwise agree in writing, insuranee proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property
damaged, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. If the restonuion o repair is not
economically feasible or Lender's security would be losscned, the insureace proceeds shall be epplied to the sums sccured by this
Security Instrument, whether or aot then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower sbandons the Property, or does not
answer within 30 days 3 notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offcred to actrle a claim, then Lender may collect the
insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Security instrument,
whether or pot then due. The 30-day period will begin when the notice ig given.

Unlcas Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any applicstion of procecds to prineipe! shall not extend or poatpone the

due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the smount of the payments. If under paragraph 21 the
Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right % any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to
the acquicicon shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immedlately prior to the acquisition.
6. Occupancy, Preservation, Mainteoaoce and Pratection of (he Praperty; Barrawsr's Laan Application; Leaseholds.
Borrower shail occupy, establish, and use the Property s Borrower's principal residence within sixty deys after the execution of this
Security Instrument and shall coutloue to occupy the Property as Bocrower's priucipal residence for at least one year after the date of
occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unrcasonably withbeld, or unless exteavating
circwmstances exist which arc beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall not deswoy, damage or impair the Praperty, allow the
Property to deterlonate, or cotrimit waste on the Property. Borrower ghall be in default if any forfelture action or praceeding, whether
civil or criminal, i begun that in Lender's good faith judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair
the lien created by this Security Instrument or Lender's gecurity interest. Borrowar may cure such a dafault and reingtats, as provided
in paragraph 18, by causing the action ar proceeding to be dismisscd with a ruling that, in Leader's good faith determination, precludes
farfeiture of the Borrower'a intereat in the Property or other matcrial impairmeat of the licn created by thia Scourity Lostrument ar
Lender's security interest. Borrower shall also be in default If Borrower, during the loan epplication process, gave materially falze or
inaccusate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan
evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited te, represcatations conceming Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal
rasidence, If this Security I is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the leaze. [f Borrower
acquires fee title to the Property, the leoschold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrecs (o the merger in writing,
7.  Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. If Bormrower falls to perfonm the covenants aud agreements contalned in this
Security Instrament, or there Is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the Proparty (such as a proceediog in
bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or tegulations), then Lender may do and pay for whatever Is
necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property. Lender's sctions may include paying sny sums
secursd by 6 len which has priority over this Security Instrument, appearing in court, paying ressonable attorneys' fees and entering
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on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender may wioe action under this paragraph 7, Lender does not have 10 do so.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender uader this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower sscured by this Security
Instrument.  Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear isterest from the date of
disbursement a1 the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borower requesting paymenl,

8. Mortgage losurauce. If Lender tequired mortgage insurance as a candition of making the loan secured by this Security
[nstrument, Barrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. If, for any teason, the

morigage insurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Bomower shall pay the prRmiums required to abtain
coverage subsmntially equivalent to the morigage insurance previously in effect, at 4 cost substantially equivaletit to the cost to
Borrower of the mortgage insurance previously in effect, from an slterate mortgage insurer approved by Lender. If substantixlly
equivalent mortgage insurance coverage Is not avatlable, Borrower shall pay to Leader each month » sum equal to one-twelfth of the
yearly mortgage insurance premium being paid by Borrower when the insurance coverage lapsed ar cemsed fo be in cffoct. Lender
will accopt, usc and rewin thess payments 89 @ loss rescrve in licu of momgeye insurance. Loss reserve payments may no langer be
required, ax the option of Lender, if montgage insurance coverage {in the amount und for the period that Lender requires) provided by
an insurer approved by Lender again beconies available aud s obmined. Borrower ghall pay the premiums required to maintain
morigage ingurance in cffect, ar to provide a lass reserve, until the requirement for morigage insurence ends in accordance with any
writren apreement between Bomower and Lender or applicable law. .

% Trapection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upo and lnspections of the Property. Lender shall give Borrawer
notice at the time of or priar W an inspection specifying reasonable cauge for the inspection,

10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim far damages, direct or cansequentlal, in

connection with any condemnation or othor taking of any part of the Property, or for canveyancs in liey of condemnation, are
hereby sssigned and shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Praperty, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by thig Security Inswurnent, whether
or not then due, with any excess paid 10 Bofrower. In the evenl of a partial taking of t1e Praperty in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before ke taking is cqual to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument
immedistely befare the taking, unless Bomower and Leader otherwiae sgree in writing, the sumg gecured by this Security Instrument
shall be reduced by the emount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fruction: (a) the otal amount of the sums gecured
immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately befare the taking, Any balance shall
be paid to Borrower. In the event of a partlal wking of the Property in which the fair market valus of the Property iramediately before
the wking is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Leader otherwise Bgree in
writing or unless applicable law otherwiga provides, the p ds ghall be applied (o the sums secured by tais Security lostrument
whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Praperty iz abandoned by Bartower, ar if, aficr notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemuior offers 1 rake an award ot
settle a clalm for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the naotice is given, Lender is authotized
to collect and apply the proceeds. ol its optan, either to restoration or repair of the Property or o the sums sccured by Lhis Security
Instrument, whether oc not then due.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writlng, any applieation of praceeds to principal shall not extcad or pogtponc the
dua dute of the monthly payments referred (o in paragraphs | and 2 or change the amount of such paymeats.

1. Borrower Not Relsased; Forhearance Hy Lender Not n Walver, Extension of e tme for payment or modificetion of
amortization of the sumis seeured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interext of Borrower shall not
oporate to releese e Hability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in intoreat. Lender shall not be required to commence
proceedings againgt any successor in imderest or refuse 10 extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums
secured by thia Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Bortower's succesears In interest. Any
{orbcarance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of of preclude the exercise of any right of remedy.

12. Succesears snd Asslgne Round: Jolnt snd Several Liabllicy; Co-signers. The covenaats and agreements of this Security
Insuument ghall bind und benefit the successars and assigns of Leader and Barrower, subject 1o the provisions of paragraph 17.
Horrower's covenants and sgreements shall be joint and several, Any Borrawer who co-signa this Security Inatrument but does nat
execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant end convey that Barrawer's intoreat in the Property
under the terms of this Security Instrumeat; (b} is not personally obligawed to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (¢}
agrees that Lender and aay ather Borrower may agree w extend, modify, forhear or make any accommodations with regard to the
tetms of this Security Instrament or the Note without that Borrower's consent.

13, Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject 10 a law which sets maximum long charges, and that
law i3 finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan cherges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan cxcecd the
permitted limits, then: () any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necestary to reduce the charge o tac permitted limit;
and (b) eny sums already collected from Barrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Barrower. Lender may chaaae
w make this refund by reducing the principsl owed under tha Nots or by making & direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces
principsl, the reduction will be treated ac a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the note.

14, Notlces, Aay notice 1o Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering It or by mailing it by firet
clzss mail unless epplicable law requires use of another mothod, The notlce shall be dirccted t the Property Address or any other
address Borrower dezlgnates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by firat clags mail to Lender's address siatcd
bercin or any other address Lender designates by uotlce to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be
deemed to have been given to Borrower ar Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

15, Governing Law; Severabllity. Thie Security Instrument shall be govemed by federal law aad the law of the jurisdiction in
which the Praperty is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Nowe conflicts with
epplicable law, such conflict shall not affect other pravisions of this Securiry Instrumeat or the Nate which can be given effect without
the condlicting provision. To this end (he provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared 16 b soverable.

16. Borrower's Copy, Borrower shall be given one confarmed copy af tha Note and of this Security [nstrurment,

7. Transfer of the Property or a Beaeflicial Interest In Borrower. 1f all of any part of the Property or sny Interest In it Is sold or
tranaferred oz if a beneficial interest it Borrower is sold or transfemed and Borrower ig not a namural person) without Lender's prior
wriren consent, Lender may. at it option, require immedialc paymen: in full of all sums secured by this Security (nstrument.

However, this option shall net be exercised by Lender If excrcisc in prohibited by foderal law as of the dat of this Security
Instrument,
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If Lender exercises this aptian, Lender shall pive Berrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less
than 30 dsys from the date the notice 1s delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Sccurity
Instrument. 1f Borrower (ails 1o pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may luvoke any remedies permitied by
this Securiry Insrument without further notice or demand on Bomrower.

18, Borrower's Right to Reinstate, If Borrower meets cerain conditions, Borrower shall have the right to bave enforcoment of this
Sccuriry Insrument discontinucd at any time priar ta the carlier of: (a) § daya (or such other period 8s spplicable law may specify Jor
reinstatemnent) before sale of the. Property putiusnt ta éay power of sale contained in this Security Instrument; ar (b) entry of &
judgment enfarcing this Security Instrument. Thoss conditions are that Bortower: (a} pays Lender all suma which then would be due
under thiy Security [nstrument and the Note as If no acceleration had oceurred; (h) cures any default of any ather covenants or
agreements; (¢) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attormneys’
fees; and (d) takes such action as Lendcr may reazonsbly require ta sssure that the lien of this Sccurity Instrument, Lender's rights in
the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Seewrity Lnstrument ghall contioue unchanged. Upoa
reinstatement by Borrawer, this Becurdry Instrument and the abligetions secured hereby shall remain fully effective es if no
geceleration had occurred. However. this right w reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17.

19, Sale of Notey Change of Loan Servicer, Tha Nato or a partial interest in the Nate (together with thig Security Instrumeot) may
be gold one ar more timee withour prior notice to Borrawer. A sale may result in a change in the entity (knawn as the "Loan
Servicer") that collects manthly payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument. There aiso may be one or more changes of
the Loan Servicer unrelated to & sale of the Note. If there is # change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written cotice of
the change in accordance with puragraph 14 above and applicable law. The notiee will atate the name and addresg of the new Loan
Servicer and thr address to which payments ghould be mede. The notice will also contain any other information required by
applicable law.

20. Hazardous Substances. Borrower gball not cause or pevmit the presence, use, disposel, storage, or releage of any Hazardous
Substances on ar in the Property. Borrower shall ot do, nor allow enyone else w do, enything affecting the Property that is in
violation of any Environmental Law. Thc preceding two scntences shall not spply to the prcscnce, usc, or alorige oo the Propeny of
small quantitics of Hazacdous Substances that ars gensrally rocognized to be appropriate to normal residential uscs and to mainteraocs
of the Property.

Bamrower shall promptly give Lender writen notice of any lnvesugation. clalm, demand, lawsuit or otber action by aay
governmental or regulatory agency or privae party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Eavirenmental Law of
which Borrower has actual knowledge. [f Darrower leams, or is natified hy any povernmental or regulatory authority, that any
removal or gther romediation of any Hazardaus Substance affectng the Property {8 necessary, Barrower shall promptly ke all
necessary remedial actions in accardance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 20, “Hazardous Substances™ are thoge substances defined ag toxic or hazardous substances by
Environmental Law and the following substances: gaacline, keraiene, other flammablc or toxic petrolcum products, wxic peaticides
and herbicides, voletile solvents. matsrials containing ssbestos or formaldchyds, snd redicactive materials. As used in this paragraph
20, "Eavironmental Law" means feders] laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate 1o health, salety or
environmsctal protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and egree as follows:

21. Acceleration; Remedles, Leuder shall give notice to Bomower prior to acceleration following Borrowcds breach of any
covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (bur not prior 1o acceleration under paragraph 17 unless applicable law provides
otherwise). Lender shall notify Borrower of, among osher things: (a) the default; (b) the action roquired 1o cure the dofbult; {¢) when
the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default as specified may result in sccelerstion of the suma sccured by this
Security Insrument, foreclogure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. Lender shall further inform Borrower of the right to
rcinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosur¢ proceeding the non-exlstence of a default or any other defense of
Bomower to acecleration and foreclasure. If the default is not cured as epecified, Lender atits option may require immediate payment
in full of all sums gecured by thig Security Instrument without funher demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial
proceeding. Lender shall be entdtled ta collect all expenses incurred in pumuing (he remedica provided in this paragraph 21, including,
but not limited do, attorncys' feca and costa of title cvidence to the exteat pormitted by spplicable law.

22. Releass. Upan payment of all sums seeured by this Security lnstrument, this Seeurity Instrumeat and the estate canveyed shail
tertninate and become void. Afler such occurrence, Lender shall discharge and setisfy 1hls Security lastrumcat to Borrower.
Borrower shall pay any recordation coste. Lender may charge Bommower a fee for releasing this Socurity Instrument, but oaly if the fee
is paid to g third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is perminted under applicable law,

23. Waivers. Bomower, ta the extent permitted by applicable law, waives and rcleazes any emor or defects in proceedings to
euforce this Security Instrumens, and hereby walves the beneflt of any present or future laws providing for stay of execution, exiension
of time, exemption from atiachnient, levy and sale, and bomestead exemption.

34. Relastatement Perlod, Borrower's time to reinstate provided in paragraph 18 shall extend to one hour prior to the
commencement of bidding at a sheriff's sale or other gale pursuant to this Security Instrument.

35. Turchase Money Mortgage. If any of the debi secured by this Security Instrument is lent to Borrower to acquire title to the

Property, thig Security Instrument shall be a purchase money morngage.

26. loterest Rate After Judgment. Bormower agrees thet the interest mte payable after a judgment is entered on the Note or in an
actlon of mortgago foreclosure shall be the rate payable fronu time 1o time under the Note,

. 17, Riders to this Securify Instrument. 17 one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Security
Instrumeat, tha cavenants and agreemeats of each such rider shalt be incorporated into eod shell amend and supplement the covenanty
and agreements of this Security Insrument as if the rider(s) were & pat of this Security Instrument. [Check applicable box(es))

O Adjustable Rats Rider O Condominium Rider O 1.4 Family Rider
O . Gnduated PaymentRider O Planncd Unit Development Rider (0 Biweekly Payment Rider
Balloon Rider O Rate Improvement Rider O Second Home Rider

m Othen(s) {specify] Prepayment Rider

PENNSYLVANIA - Slagle Family - INHAFHLMC UNDPORM INSTRUMINT
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BY .§IGNING BELOW, Rorrower aecepts and agrees to the terms and covenants conrained in pages
Ithrough 5 of this Securlty Insument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

(Seal) eal)
; TVs ZIMMERMAN -Bomower -Borrower
. {Seal) . ) . (Seal)
/ ‘M -Horrower -Horrawer
y A
Witndse? Witac

COMMONWEALTH OF P‘EN'NSYI.VANLA.
Countyss: ¢ VmarSicld :

Onthis, e 7 dayof e/ 2000 before me, /)/44,

the undersigned officer, personally sppeared JONATHAN A, ZIMMERMAN, CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

. e kaown to me (or satisfectonly
proven) 1o be the person’whosc namesubacribed to the within instrument aud
acknowledgedthat  +hey executed the same for the pwipose hersin contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission explres:

Notarial Sog!
o e
n,
My Commigsion Explres Juns 2, 2003

amber, PETEYVaNIA @ Title of Officer

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

4
1, Aé‘rm é? e/ sc / , do herehy certify thar the correct address o
141 CHURCH STREET, HOOVERSVILLE, PA 15936
Vel -1

Date
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BALLOON NOTE S823720

(Fixed Rate) Laan No. 00070004

THIS LOAN IS PAYABLE IN FULL AT MATURITY. YOU MUST REPAY THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THE
LOAN AND UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUE. THE LENDER [S UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE TIHE LOAN AT
THAT TEME. YOU WELL, THEREFORK, BE REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU MAY
OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FIND A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE THE LENDER YOU HAVE THIS LOAN WITH,
WELLING TO LEND YOU THE MONRBY. IP YOU REFINANCE TIHS LOAN AT MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO PAY
SOME OR ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN BVEN IF YOU OBTAIN
REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER.

OCTOBER 4, 20400 CLEARFLELD PENNSYLVANIA
{Date] [Cityl {5tate]

RIUH BOX 197, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

[Propery Addresa)
1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY
In return for a loan that | have received, T promise to pay U.S. $ 60,000.00 (this smount is called principal"),
plus interest, to the order of the Lender, The Lender is PENNWEST HOME BQUITY SRRVICES CORPORATION, A
PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION
1 undecstand that the Leader may tansfer this Note, The Lender or anyane who takes this Note by wansfer and who is entitled to'
receive payments under this Note 1s called the “Note Holder.*

1. INTEREST
Interest will be charged o1 unpaid principal until the full amount of principa! has been paid. I will pay interest &t 8 yeerly mtc of
14.128 %.
The interast rate required by this Section 2 is the rate 1 will pay both befare and afier any defsull described in Section 6(B) of this
Nole.

3. PAYMENTS
{A) Time aod Place of Payments ]
I will pay principal and intecest by meking psymeats every month.
1 will make my monthly payments on (e  1st day of egch moath begioning on DECEMBER 1, 2000
1 will make these payments every month until 1 have paid all of the principal and intcrest and any other charges degsribed below
that

1 may owe under this Note. My monthly payments will be applied to interest before priacipsl. If, on NOVEMBER 1, 2015
1 still owe amounts under this Note, | will pay those amounts in full on that date, which is cailed the "Maturity Date."

I will make my monthly psyments at 141 CHURCH STREET, HOOVERSVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA, 15936

or a1 @ different place if sequired by the Note Holder.

(B) Amount of Monthly Payments .
My moathly paymeat will be in the amount of U. 8. $ 716,86

4. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREPAY ** See antached Prepayment Note Addcndum.**

I have the right to make payments of priacipal at any finie beforc they arc duc. A payment of principel valy ia known &s e
“prepayment." When I make a prepaymeat, | will «c}] the Nots Holdsr in writing that I am doing so.

1 mey rueke a full prepayment or partial prepaymetits without paying any prepayment charge, The Note Holder will use all of
my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under this Note, If { make a partial propaymeat, there will be o changes
{n the duo date or ln the amount of my monthly payment unless the Note Holder agrees in writing 1o those changes.

4. LOAN CHARGES :

1f o law, which applies to this loan and which sets maximum loan charges, is finally interpreted so hat the interest or other loan
charges collected or to be collected in connection with this loan exceed the perminted liraits, thea: (i) any such loan charge sball be
reduced by the amount necessary 10 reduce the charge to the pormined limit; and (i) any surms already coliccled from me which
exceeded permitted fimits will be refunded to me. The Note Holdzr may choose to meke this refund by reducing the prineipal | owe
under this Note or by making a direct payment to me. If & refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as @ partial
prepayment.

6. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED
(A) Late Charges for Overdue Payments
1f the Nate Holder has not received the full amount of any monthly payment by the end of 15 calendar days afier the date it is
dug, I will pay & late charge to the Note Holder. The amount of the charge will be 5,000 % of my overdue payment of principal and
interest. | will pay this late charge promptly but ooly once on each late payment.

WALLOON NOTE
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(B) Default
If I do mot pey the full amount of sach on the date it is due, 1 will be in default,

(C) Notice of Default

17 T em in default, the Notc Holder may sead me & written natice (elling me that if 1 do not pay the overdue amount by a cermain
date, the Note Holder may require me to pay Immediately the full amount of principal which has not been paid and all the interest that
T owe an that amount. That datc must be ar least 30 days after the dste on which the notice is delivered or mailed to me.

(D) No Waiver By Note Holder
Even if, &t & timo whea 1 am {n default, the Now Holder does not require me (o pay immediately in full as described above, the
Note Holder will still have the right ta do so {f 1 em in default ata later fime.

(B) Payment of Note Halder's Casts and Expenses

1f the Note Holder has required me to pay immediately in full es described rbove, tiie Note Holder will have the right ta be pald
back by me {or tll of its costa and expenses in enforcing this Nate to the extent not probibited by epplicable lew. Those expenses
include, far example, reasonablc sttorneys' fees.

7. GIVING OF NOTICES -
Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be
given by delivering it or by muiling it by first class mail ta me at the Property Address above ot ata different address if 1 give the Note
Holder a notice of my different address.

Any notice that muat be given to the Note Holder under this Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail 1o the Note
Holder at the address swated in Section 3(A) above or at a different address IfT am given 2 notice of that different eddress,

8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

{f more than oze person signs this Nate, cach pecson is fully snd personally obligated to kecp all of the promises

raade in this Note, including the promse to pay the full amount owed, Any person who is g guarantor, aurcty or endorser of this Nate
is elso obligated 10 do these things. Any person wha takes over thess obligatians, including the cbligations of a guaruncor, surety or
endorser of the Note, is also obligatcd ta keep all of the promises made in this Nate, The Note Holder may enforce it rights uader
this Noto against coch person individually or agalast all of ug together. This means that any onc of us may be required to pay all of the
amounis owed under this Note,

9, WAIVERS

T eand any othcr person who has obligations under this Note waive the rights of prescatment add notice of dishonor.
“Pregenment” meana the fight to require the Nate Holder to demand paymeat of amounts due, “Natice of dishanor” mesas the right
16 require the Nate Halder to give notics to ather persons that amounta duc have not been puid.

10. UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note i3 8 nniform hstrument with limited variations in some jusisdictions. In addition to the protections

given 1o the Note Halder under this Note, & Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Insqument”), dated the same date
as this Nole, protects the Note Holder from possiblc logses which might result if 1 do not keep the promises which I mnke in this Note.
That Securiry Instrument describes haw and under what conditions | may be required to make immediace payroent in full of olt
amounts ] awe under this Note. Same of those canditions are described as follows:

Transfer of the Proporty or o Heneficial Interext {n Borrower, If all or any part af the Property or any inwrest in it is
s0ld or transferred (or if a beneficlal interest in Barrower 18 sold or wensfcred and Borrower Is not a nanwal person) without
Lender's prior written coneent, Lender may, &t its option, require immediate payment in full of all sumz secured by this Securiry
Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federat law as of the date of this
Security Instrumcaot,

If Lender exercises this option. Lender shall give Borrower notice of accelcration. The notice shall provide a period of not
less than 30 days from tae date the notice is delivered or malled within which Borrower must pay all suma scourcd by this
Securiry Instrument. If Borrawer fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this periad, Leader may invake any remedies
permitted by this Security Instrument withour further notice or demand on Barrower.

Borrower has exccuted and acknowledges receipt of pages 1 and 2 of this Notw,
TNESS THE HAND(S) AND SEAL{8) OF THE UNDERSIGNED.

-_A-?, Pt (Seal) (Ses)
NATHANA. ZIMMERMAN

(Seal) . (Seal)

(Seel) (Scal)

BALLOONNOTES
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PAY TO THE ORD&R OF

FAR ME MORTGAGE, INC.

WIT=0I'T AECOURSE
Per WWEST HOME EQUMTY SERVICES, CORR
141 CHURGH STREET
ﬁDOVERSVMlE.PA 15838
a7~
DAVID T BASSET?
PRESIDENT
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WITROUT RECDURSE
PAY TO THE ORDER OF

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

"-
Jo Lannax, Secretary
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Loan Number 00070004
ADDENDUM TO FIXED RATE NOTE
(Prapaymen)
This ADDENDUM is madc oo OCTOBRER 4, 2000 , and i incorporated into sud intended to form &

part of the Note dated the same date as this Addendum.

t. Section 4 of the Note is modified to provide that | have the right to make payments of principal at any time
before they are due. A prepayment of all of the unpaid principsl is known 8g & “full prepasymeat.” A
prepayment of only art of the unpsid principal is known as @ “partial-prepayment.”

Except as provided below, I may make a full prepayment or & partlal prepayment at any time without
paying any pemalty, Hawever, if within the firat (5) year(s) after the execution of the Security [nstrument {
wmake full propaymant, 1 will pay a prepayment charge in 4o amount equal to twe percent (2%) of the
unpaid principal balance at the time of prepayment.

“If I make a partial prepayment equal to one or more of my monthly payments, the due date of my next
scheduled monthly paymeat may be advanced no mare than one month. 1f I make a pardal prepayment in
any other amount, [ roust still make all subscquent monthly payments as acheduled.

2. All other»provisiom of the Note are unchanged by this Addendum and remain in full force and effect.

Date ﬂ o™ (Seal)
i’i , JONATH{AN A. ZIMMERMAN

(Seal)

Baorriroer

(Seal)

Barrawer

APDENDUM TQ FIXED TATE NGTR
Prun\Wat Dognmonty

N
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: Loan Nurnber: 00070004
BALLOON RIDER

THIS BALLOON RIDER is made on this OCTOBER 4, 2000 snd is incorporaned into and shall be deemed
10 amend rad supplement the Morigage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”) of the same date given by tha
undemigned (the “Borrower™) to sscure Borrowec's Note to PENNWEST HOME EQUITY SERVICES CORPORATION (the
“Lender”) of the same date and covering the property described in the Security Inmrument and lacamed at
RR#1 BOX 197, CLEARFIELD, PA 163830

{Property Address)

The interest rate stated on the Note is called the “Note Rate” The date of the Notz is called the “Note Daie” 1 undergtand the Lender
may tranafer the Note, Socurity Instrumant and thig Rider. The Lender or anyane wha takes the Note, the Security Insorument and this
Rider by transfec and who is entitled (o receive payments under the Note is called the “Note Holder.”

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements in the Security Inserument, Borrower and Lender further
covenant end agros ss follows (despitc enything 1o the contmry contained in the Sceurity Instrument ar the Note):

THIS LOAN 18 PAYABLE IN FULL AT THE END OF 1S YBARS. BORROWBR MUST REPAY THE ENTIRE
PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THE LOAN AND THE UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUR, THIS IS CALLED THE “BALLOON
PAYMENT", THE LENDER 18 UNDBR NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THE LOAN AT THAT TIME. BORROWER
WILL THEREFORE BE RBQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSBTS BORROWER MAY QWN, OR
BORROWER WILL HAVE TO FIND A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE THE LENDER BORROWER HAS THIS LOAN WITH,
WILLING TO LEND BORROWER THR MONEY AT PREVAILING MARKET RATES, WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERABLY
HIGHER OR LOWER THAN THE INTEREST RATE ON THIS LOAN, F BORROWER REFINANCES THIS LOAN AT
MATURITY, BORROWER MAY HAVE TO PAY SOMB OR ALL CLOSING COSTS NOBMALLY ASSQCIATED WITH A
NEW LOAN, EVEN IF BORROWER OBTAINS REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER.

At {sast ninety (50) but not mere than one hundred twenty (120) days prior to the Maturicy Date, Lender must send Borrower a notice
which siatcs the Maturity Datc and the amount of the “balloon payment” which will be duc on the Maturity Date (as:uming all
scheduled payments due hetween the dats of the notics and the Maturity Date are made on time).

Barrower "Datk
CONNIE ZIMME
Borrower Date Borrower Date

Borrower Date Borrower Date

BALLOGT RIDER
PeaaWert Dyuanats
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PENNWEST HOME BQUITY SERVICES CORPORATION 5§ m»g 2 28 u 30 U ’:’5;
141 CHURCH STREET ' sy g 8 8 1° 3
HOOVBRSVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA 15936
ATTN: QUALITY CONTROL
Loan Number: 00070004 Servicing Number: 5825702
|Spsce Above Thid Line For Recordiag Date|
Assignment of Mortgage

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby grants, assigns and transfers to WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC,, 800
LA SALLE AVENUE #1000 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 355402 [

all beneficial interest under that cenain Mongage dated OCTOBER 4, 2000 exccuted by
JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN, CONNIE ZIMMERMAN, HUSBAND AND WIFE /

Mongagor and recorded as Instrument No. 2466/ 5037 concurrently herewith on /0/7 (-]

In book pege , of Official Records in the County Recordce's office of CLEARFIELD County.

PENNSYLVANIA , describing land therein as .

ALL THAT CERTAIN FPROPERTY SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF LAWRENCE, IN THE COUNTY OF
CLEARFIELD AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, DEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS; BEING
BOUNDED AND MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN A DEED DATED 11/02/50 AND RECORDED 12/05/90, AMONG
THE LAND RECORDS OF THE CQUNTY AND THE STATE SET FORTH ABOVE, IN DEED YOLM 1376
AND PAGE 259, AT o

ADDRESS: RR#1 BOX 197, CLEARFIELD,PA 16830 CLEARFIELD COUNTY
TAX MAP OR PARCEL ID NO.: 123-0-J07-000-00D83

Commenly known ss: RR#1 BOX 197, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Assgessar's Parcel # 123-0-J07-000-00083

TOGETHER with the note or notes therein described or referred 10, the money duc and to become due thorean with interest, and all
rights accrued or to accrue under said Martgage. PENNWEST HOME EQUITY SERVICES CORPORATION, A PENNSYLVANIA
CORPORATION

By: //@'7/2.——-%7 Ry:

Neame: David T. Bassett Name:
Title: President Title:
Attest ) Altest

STATE OF PENNSYLVANLA
COUNTY OF SOMEIEET $S.

On , A003 efore me,

CHRIgH M. Blaloek

._.,uu)(u.

personslly appeared o, et AN
— KRR O

ﬁ AVIO T- g’f SSES7 v -:lu:nu\,‘\:gét"‘.

who acknowledged himself to be the President of PENNWEST (This erea for Corporatg, §:nl)}1:}'“‘ :

HOME EQUITY SERVICES CORPORATION, a corporation,
and that he as President, being authorized to da 2o, execuled the
foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing
the namc of the carporation by himsell as President.

el
)

WITNESS my head and official seal. L £.
: {This area for official ng%g/z‘f gegl'}‘ﬂ o

Signature ‘lE'r’ 74 4 A IR
Aty Xl LML 1, ELngng«ASdo hereby cethP}!i;&Ztl?e.f';dmct address
of the within named lender is WELESFARGO HOME
URSTINE L7 Lo MORTGAGE, INC. 800 LA SALLE AVENUE #1000
' MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402
Name (typed or priated) [V~ -0 2L it
Notary Public on far said-Si ; Dsto =7 Agtntof Lender
\l A‘.\'yACo
ASRIGNMENT QF MORTGAGE Men)

PaaWal Decymasta

Exwod T
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This document prepared by and
whan recorded, return to:

Wolls Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.
Attantion: Final Documants MAC
X4701.024

3601 Minnesota Drive Suite 200
Bloomington, MN 85433

Loan Number; 5825702
Service Number: 5825702

. Chan: LEX

Asgsignment of Mortgage/Deed of Trust

For value recelvad,
Waellis Farq\o Home Mortgage, Inc.
405 SW 5th St.. DesMolnes, 1A 50328

heraby sells, assigns and transfers to;

Its successors and assigns all of its right, title, and Interest to a certain Mortgage / Deed of Trust as follows:
Execution Date : 10/04/2000

Legal Name : JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN, CONNIE ZIMMERMAN, HUSBAND AND WIFE

Beneficlary : PENNWEST HOME EQUITY SERVICES CORPORATION, A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION

County : CLEARFIELD State : PA
Recorded Date ; ADDRESS: RR#1BOX 197
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Document Number: BOOK : PAQGE :
Legal:
Heather Pertin Jo Lennox 27 4
Vl“"'P"'?";:‘O/ Asslistant Sacre¥iry
Tarei Hardlag Baverly W. Crockatt
Witnessaed by Witnessed by
On this Monday, November 20, 2000 before me, the undorsigned a Notary Public of the state of

Maryland, personally appeared Heather Partin and Jo Lennox, respectively to me personally known, who
being duly sworn, did say that they are a(n) Vice-Presidant and Assistant Secretary respectively, of Welis
Fargo Home Mortgagae, Inc., and that the ssal affixed to the foregoing instrument s the corporate seal of sald
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and the said Haeather Partin and Jo Lennox acknowldeged
the exacution of said instrumaent to he the voluntary act and deed of Walls Fargo Home Mortgage, inc., by it
voluntary done and executed. Witnessed by my hand and notarlal seal the day and last year akbove wrlitten,

NqiT)IRY PUBLIC

J. Hemliton
Notary Public
Cafroli County, MD
My Commasion Expres 080172003
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SHERIFFS DEED
-ACTOF1%5

Enotw all Men by these Presents,

That I, Chester A, Hawkins, High Sheriff of the County of Clearfield, in the State of
Pennsylvania, for and in consideration of the sum of §1.00 plus costs, to me in hand, do hereby
grant and convey to WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, S/B/M TO WELLS FARGO HOME
MORTGAGE, INC,, the following described property, to wit:

DESCRIFTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN plece os parcek of tend, alnuass fn Cleafleld Couutly, Peansyivania bopnde and
descriied 43 follows:  (LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP ) ‘

RPGINNING ot 4 3/4° rebex (s20) at fhe aoutheak comer of oher lands of Josathan A, zimawrmsd,
also sald reharbeing on the westem sight of wiy of‘l'mdﬁpwﬂswdsomwnﬂegnlm
mmmmmmmﬁmm copveyed and running;

{. THBHCE alqng the other landy of JoaalmsA. Zimmaroosa Nowh 75 degriecs 37 minutes 07 seconds
Wex & dizeciion of 152.59 foct 10 & /4° coae (aet), sl rebar balag am the contecline of the ol
Witmer-Steele tram voad; ,

2, THENCE Geoug lands of the mwmmmwwnmmmamm'
Nanh 46 degrees 42 Minnies 49 seconds Bast a distance of 29.00 Bset 1o a 3/4" rebar (sk

3 mmmim@mummmammmvmgmmm«m
wamoma.aazeamwm(w.-ummuwmaumﬂmarmyum,
.+ affcementionsd Flegal Rosd; - . : o

4, mmhmmmwgyoﬁmam.w 36 degrees 96 minites 03 socouds
Weat a dlstanos of 25.00 Poet 1o W 3/4" cebiat (set) and place of begianing;

CONTAINING 3,322.54 wuare fect o5 shown op map prepared by Curry snd Associates dated-Aqgust
27, 1990. Bearig fho bass ot Truz Norh. .

" Yfox Pasesd M7,

) T OMISES 15 Jonadua A. Zimmentian and Cosnle Zuumermar,
Wuﬁewmmwmu,nuwam 11/12/199Q and rocorded -
12571950, fn Record Book 1376 Page 259.

Premises.: RR# 1 Box 197 A/K/A 655 Flegal Road, Clearfield, PA 16830

BETZED, taken in execution and sald as the property of JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN AND
CONNIE ZIMMERMAN, 2% the sult of WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., 8/B/M TO VELLS FARGO
HOME MORTGAGE, INC.  JUDGMENT NO. 0b-1408~CD

Exhnt G

NU,o 1 2
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On January 19, 2006 before me a Prothonotary, the undersigned officer personally appeared,

* Chester A, Hawkins, High Sheriff of the State of Pennsylvania known to me, (or satisfactory
proven) to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he
executed the same in the capacity thereinstated and for the purposcs therein contained.

)

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Ay

=5
ar
y

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE
"] hereby Certify that the percise Residence of the Grantee or Grantees is,

of Clearfield County

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., SBM TO WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.
3476 STATEVIEW BOULEVARD :
FORT MILL, SC 29715
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.Now, January 19, 2006 the same having been sold by me 1o the said grantee on October 07,
2005 after due advertisement according to law, under and by virtue of writ of execution
issued on February 10, 2005 out of the Court of Common Pleas of said County of Clearfield

as of case number 04~1408-CD at the suit of
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, S/B/M TO WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

against

JONATHAN A. ZIMMERMAN AND CONNIE ZIMMERMAN

N WITNESS WHEREOF, [ have hereunto affixed by signature the day January 19,2006

d. o
e

State of Pennsylvania
County of Clearficld
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VERIFICATION

Mark J. Udren, Esquiré, hereby states that he/she is the attorney fqr the Plaintiff in this
action, that he is authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
Motion for Mortgage Reformatioh, Confbrmation éf Judgment and Sheriff’s Sale and Corrective
Sheriff’ s Deed Poll and Memorandum of Law are true and corréct tot he best df his/her knowledge,
information and belief. The undersigned understands that this statement herein is made subject to

- the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
v . : P

: /J
. UDREN LA EFICES,P.C

o

/
?//J/ U?r/m{, Esquire
A#orney for Plaintiff

Dated: January 30, 2007

A et
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY LD. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200 o F L
"‘CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620 I
856-669-5400 B 0 2 1
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., s/b/m to Wells COURT OF COMMON PLEAS Wiliam A Shaw uw-l—o\,
Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. CIVIL DIVISION prothonotary/Ciek of Courts )
‘ Clearfield County
Plaintiff :
v. . MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Jonathan A. Zimmerman and Connie NO. 04-1408-CD
Zimmerman
Defendants
ORDER _
ANDNOW.tis | ™ dayor  Teh foara 2007,

upon consideration of Plaintiff’s Motion for Mortgage Reformation, Conformation of Judgment
and Sheriff’s Sale and Corrective Sheriff’s Deed Poll, and any response thereto, it is hereby
ORDERED AND DECREED that:

-1 The Mortgage given by Jonathan A. Zimmerman and Connie Zimmerman, dated
October 4, 2000, and recorded on October 24, 2000, in the Recorder's Office of Clearfield
County as Instrument Number 2000‘15037 is reformed to include the complete and accurate legal
description as attached herein as Schedule A, with respect to the premises located at RR#1, Box
197, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

2. Defendants, Jonathan A. Zimmerman and Connie Zimmerman, are bound by the
“terms and conditions of the Mortgage as if originally executed with the proper legal description;
3. The Mortgage as reformed is valid and enforceable in all respects as of the date of
its original recording, October 24, 2000, for purposes of lien priority and all other rights and

privileges granted thereto.



4. The judgment in foreclosure entered on February 10, 2005 is confirmed in all

respects.

5. The Sheriff's Sale of said premiseé conductéd on June 3, 2005 is confirmed in all
respects.

6. The Clearfield County Sheriff’s_Ofﬁce 1s directed to issue a Corrective Deed in to

include the legal description attached hereto as Schedule A.
7. The Recorder's Office of Clearfield County shall accept a copy of this Order
granting relief and indexing this Order in the same manner as a mortgage.

BY THE COURT:




AN enat cortatn placa or parcel of land siruate in Lawrance Townghip,
Claarriald County, Papnaylvania, bouaded and doszaridod ae followk:

BEGINNING at » point on Tthe Southwest cornof of laade of Harry R.
Relichonhach and Flyggal Unad; thance alany Flagal Road Zaat 230 raat
more or less ta corner of Iand of Fleyal Road and property amnaed by
QQoyd and Darothy Rowlec| thenoe aleng land of Rowles Narth 180 roar
more or less o corner of Lund of Rowlaa and tha Witnor-Stesle Irna
&qsdi thenae plang tha Witmer-fveels Txam Noad Wozt 365 fact pors gr
leas to corznay of land of Wipmar-4toale Tran Road and lands of
Rgichontach; thance alung property or Ralchenbach Gquth 275 feat
rote ¢z laas ta point and Place of bagioning. 2he above desaribded
Proparty is outlinsd {n red on ITN9 actadhad map.

ML that certain plece or parcel of land, situate im Cleprfield
County, Pennoylvanis bounded and ‘dagerihed ag fslleuc;

BECIWMING a® 4 2/4" yebar {set| at the bartherast carner of othex
lapda of Jonathan A. Zimmerman. alsa sald rebar baing on Ehe
wectorn ¥ight of way af Tovnghip Read T-519 alsa known as rlagal
Boad, alde said rabar Deing the gouthcszt gorner of lands balng
convayed and ruaning;

1. thehoa alanyg the othmr Yands of Jonathan A. Zimmwerman
Horth 75 degrges 37 mihytes 07 sceonda West a dirgotion of 152.59
feer TO 3 1/a" rabar {eet), aaid rebar belng on tho cantarline of
tha 2ld Witmar-Stgelo tram road;: ) ‘

< 2. thonce through landy of the grantar and alohg the ola

Witnr=steqlse tram road for A new line Narxrth 46 dagrmcs 42

?1nu§us 49 seconda Papt & distance of 259.Q0 zeeu Ko a 3}/4" repar
£Qc) g

3. chenas etill vhrough lands af the grantar for a RaWw lihe
South 76 degrees 23 minytes 48 oseconds Rigt a dlstance of 148.69
feet ro 2 1/4" redbar {ser], oaid rober being an the Wegtern rignt
ot wnx qf the aforqredtioncd Flagal Acady

« thenae along tha weacern right of way of Flagal Road
South 36 dograas 36 minutey 0S accands MNmat a digtanca of 29.00
fpac to r 3/4™ redar {get) and place of beginning, .

Rantalalng 3,322,584 &quare foct &3 shown on map prepared py
Cu:ryqughhnnaaxatu- dated lugust 27, 19%90. Rearlng tha basg on
Trua Nerth.
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JOHN R. LHOTA, P.C.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
110 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830




